IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN
Table of Contents
March 4, 2009 -- Volume 09-3
PREFACE ................................................................................................................................................................... 3
THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order No. 2009-01
Continuation of a State Housing Tax Credit Agency ....................................................................................12
Executive Order No. 2009-02
Continuing a System for Allocating Volume Cap in the State Consistent with the Provisions of
Title 50, Chapter 28, Idaho Code, and the U.S. Internal Revenue Code Of 1986 .....................................15
Executive Order No. 2009-03
Establishing the Behavioral Health Transformation Workgroup ..................................................................23
Executive Order No. 2009-04
Establishing the Behavioral Health Transformation Workgroup
Repealing and Replacing Executive Order 2009-03 ..................................................................................25
Executive Order No. 2009-05
Establishing the Idaho Strategic Energy Alliance
Repealing and Replacing Executive Order 2007-20 ..................................................................................27
Executive Order No. 2009-06
Establishing a Process to Evaluate and Implement “The Federal American Economic
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009” .................................................................................................29
IDAPA 13 - IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
13.01.04 - Rules Governing Licensing
Docket No. 13-0104-0901
Notice of Rulemaking - Adoption of Temporary Rule ...........................................................................32
13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Notice of Rulemaking - Adoption of Temporary Rule ...........................................................................35
IDAPA 16 - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE
16.03.04 - Rules Governing the Food Stamp Program in Idaho
Docket No. 16-0304-0901
Notice of Rulemaking - Temporary Rule................................................................................................50
IDAPA 59 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IDAHO
59.01.06 - Retirement Rules for the Public Employee Retirement System of Idaho (PERSI)
Docket No. 59-0106-0701
Notice of Rulemaking - Rescission of Temporary Rule .........................................................................55
Docket No. 59-0106-0901
Notice of Rulemaking - Adoption of Temporary Rule ...........................................................................56

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 1

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

Table of Contents

LEGAL NOTICE - SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RULEMAKINGS ..................................................................58
SECTIONS AFFECTED INDEX .............................................................................................................................59
ABRIDGED EDITION OF THE CUMULATIVE RULEMAKING INDEX OF IDAHO
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES...............................................................................................................................60
SUBJECT INDEX ......................................................................................................................................................83

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 2

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

Preface
The Idaho Administrative Bulletin is published once each month by the Department of Administration, Office of
the Administrative Rules Coordinator, pursuant to Section 67-5203, Idaho Code. The Bulletin is a monthly
compilation of all administrative rulemaking documents in Idaho. The Bulletin publishes the official rulemaking
notices and administrative rule text of state agency rulemakings and other official documents as necessary.
State agencies are required to provide public notice of rulemaking activity and invite public input. The public
receives notice of rulemaking activity through the Idaho Administrative Bulletin and the Legal Notice published
monthly in local newspapers. The Legal Notice provides reasonable opportunity for public input, either oral or
written, which may be presented to the agency within the time and manner specified in the Notice of Rulemaking
published in the Bulletin. After the comment period closes, the agency considers fully all information submitted in
regard to the rule. Comment periods are not provided in temporary or final rule-making activities.

CITATION TO THE IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN
The Bulletin is cited by year and issue number. For example, Bulletin 07-1 refers to the first Bulletin issued in
calendar year 2007; Bulletin 08-1 refers to the first Bulletin issued in calendar year 2008. Volume numbers, which
proceed from 1 to 12 in a given year, correspond to the months of publication, i.e.; Volume No. 08-1 refers to January
2008; Volume No. 08-2 refers to February 2008; and so forth. Example: The Bulletin published in January 2008 is
cited as Volume 08-1. The December 2007 Bulletin is cited as Volume 07-12.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
The Idaho Administrative Code is published once a year and is a compilation or supplemental compilation of all
final and enforceable administrative rules in effect in Idaho. In an effort to provide the reader with current,
enforceable rules, temporary rules are also published in the Administrative Code. Temporary rules and final rules
approved by the legislature during the legislative session, and published in the monthly Idaho Administrative
Bulletin, supplement the Administrative Code. Negotiated, proposed, and pending rules are only published in the
Bulletin and not printed in the Administrative Code.
To determine if a particular rule remains in effect, or to determine if a change has occurred, the reader should
refer to the Cumulative Rulemaking Index of Idaho Administrative Rules, printed in each Bulletin.

TYPES OF RULEMAKINGS PUBLISHED IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN
The state of Idaho administrative rulemaking process, governed by the Administrative Procedure Act, Title 67,
Chapter 52, Idaho Code, comprises five distinct activities: negotiated, proposed, temporary, pending and final
rulemaking. Not all rulemakings involve all five. At a minimum, a rulemaking includes proposed, pending and final
rulemaking. Many rules are adopted as temporary rules when they meet the required statutory criteria and agencies
often engage in negotiated rulemaking at the beginning of the process to facilitate consensus building in
controversial or complex rulemakings. In the majority of cases, the process begins with proposed rulemaking and
ends with the final rulemaking. The following is a brief explanation of each type of administrative rule.

NEGOTIATED RULEMAKING
Negotiated rulemaking is a process in which all interested parties and the agency seek consensus on the content
of a rule. Agencies are encouraged, and in some cases required, to engage in this rulemaking activity whenever it is
feasible to do so. Publication of a “Notice of Intent to Promulgate” a rule in the Administrative Bulletin by the
agency is optional. This process should result in the formulation of a proposed and/or temporary rule.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 3

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

PROPOSED RULEMAKING
A proposed rulemaking is an action by an agency wherein the agency is proposing to amend or repeal an existing
rule or to adopt a new rule. Prior to the adoption, amendment, or repeal of a rule, the agency must publish a “Notice
of Proposed Rulemaking” in the Bulletin. This notice must include:
a)

the specific statutory authority (from Idaho Code) for the rulemaking including a citation to a
specific federal statute or regulation if that is the basis of authority or requirement for the
rulemaking;

b)

a statement in nontechnical language of the substance of the proposed rule, including a specific
description of any fee or charge imposed or increased;

c)

the text of the proposed rule prepared in legislative format;

d)

the location, date, and time of any public hearings the agency intends to hold on the proposed rule;

e)

the manner in which persons may make written comments on the proposed rule, including the name
and address of a person in the agency to whom comments on the proposal may be sent;

f)

the manner in which persons may request an opportunity for an oral presentation as provided in
Section 67-5222, Idaho Code; and

g)

the deadline for public (written) comments on the proposed rule.

As stated, the text of the proposed rule must be published in the Bulletin. After meeting the statutory rulemaking
criteria for a proposed rule, the agency may proceed to the pending rule stage. A proposed rule does not have an
assigned effective date, even when published in conjunction with a temporary rule, and therefore, is not enforceable.
An agency may vacate a proposed rulemaking if it decides not to proceed beyond the proposed rulemaking step, and
stops the formal rulemaking process.

TEMPORARY RULEMAKING
Temporary rules may be adopted only when the governor finds that it is necessary for:
a) protection of the public health, safety, or welfare; or
b) compliance with deadlines in amendments to governing law or federal programs; or
c)

conferring a benefit;

If a rulemaking meets any one or all of the above requirements, a rule may become effective before it has been
submitted to the legislature for review and the agency may proceed and adopt a temporary rule. However, a
temporary rule that imposes a fee or charge may be adopted only if the Governor finds that the fee or charge is
necessary to avoid an immediate danger which justifies the imposition of the fee or charge.
A temporary rule expires at the conclusion of the next succeeding regular legislative session unless the rule is
approved, amended, or modified by concurrent resolution or when the rule has been replaced by a final rule.
State law requires that the text of both a proposed rule and a temporary rule be published in the Administrative
Bulletin. In cases where the text of the temporary rule is the same as the proposed rule, the rulemaking can be done
concurrently as a proposed/temporary rule. Combining the rulemaking allows for a single publication of the text.
An agency may, at any time, rescind a temporary rule that has been adopted and is in effect. If the temporary rule
is being replaced by a new temporary rule or if it has been published concurrently with a proposed rule that is being
vacated, the agency, in most instances, should rescind the temporary rule.
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 4

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

PENDING RULEMAKING
A pending rule is a rule that has been adopted by an agency under regular rulemaking procedures and remains
subject to legislative review before it becomes a final, enforceable rule.
When a pending rule is published in the Bulletin, the agency is required to include certain information in the
“Notice of Pending Rulemaking”. This includes:
a) a statement giving the reasons for adopting the rule;
b) a statement of any change between the text of the proposed rule and the pending rule with an
explanation of the reasons for any changes;
c)

the date the pending rule will become final and effective;

d) an identification of any portion of the rule imposing or increasing a fee or charge.
Agencies are required to republish the text of the rule when substantive changes have been made to the proposed rule.
An agency may adopt a pending rule that varies in content from that which was originally proposed if the subject
matter of the rule remains the same, the pending rule change is a logical outgrowth of the proposed rule, and the
original notice was written so as to assure that members of the public were reasonably notified of the subject. It is not
always necessary to republish all the text of the pending rule. With the permission of the Rules Coordinator, only the
Section(s) that have changed from the proposed text are republished. If no changes have been made to the previously
published text, it is not required to republish the text again and only the “Notice of Pending Rulemaking” is
published.

FINAL RULEMAKING
A final rule is a rule that has been adopted by an agency under the regular rulemaking procedures and is in effect
and enforceable.
No pending rule adopted by an agency will become final and effective until it has been submitted to the
legislature for review. Where the legislature finds that an agency has violated the legislative intent of the statute
under which the rule was made, a concurrent resolution may be adopted to reject the rulemaking or any part thereof.
A “Notice of Final Rule” must be published in the Bulletin for any rule that is rejected, amended, or modified by the
legislature showing the changes made. A rule reviewed by the legislature and not rejected, amended or modified
becomes final with no further legislative action. No rule shall become final and effective before the conclusion of the
regular or special legislative session at which the rule was submitted for review. However, a rule that is final and
effective may be applied retroactively, as provided in the rule.

AVAILABILITY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND BULLETIN
The Idaho Administrative Code and all monthly Bulletins are available for viewing and use by the public in all
44 county law libraries, state university and college and community college libraries, the state law library, the state
library, the Public Libraries in Boise, Pocatello, Idaho Falls, Twin Falls, Lewiston and East Bonner County Library.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 5

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

SUBSCRIPTIONS AND DISTRIBUTION
For subscription information and costs of publications, please contact the Department of Administration, Office
of the Administrative Rules Coordinator, 650 W. State Street, Room 100, Boise, Idaho 83720-0306, telephone (208)
332-1820.
The Idaho Administrative Bulletin is an official monthly publication of the State of Idaho. Yearly subscriptions
or individual copies are available for purchase.
The Idaho Administrative Code, is an annual compilation or supplemental compilation of all final and
enforceable temporary administrative rules and includes a table of contents, reference guides, and a subject index.
Individual Rule Chapters and Individual RuleMaking Dockets, are specific portions of the Bulletin and
Administrative Code produced on demand.
Internet Access - The Administrative Code and Administrative Bulletin are available on the Internet at the
following address: http://adm.idaho.gov/adminrules/

HOW TO USE THE IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN
Rulemaking documents produced by state agencies and published in the Idaho Administrative Bulletin are
organized by a numbering system. Each state agency has a two-digit identification code number known as the
“IDAPA” number. (The “IDAPA” Codes are listed in the alphabetical/numerical index at the end of this Preface.)
Within each agency there are divisions or departments to which a two-digit “TITLE” number is assigned. There are
“CHAPTER” numbers assigned within the Title and the rule text is divided among major sections with a number of
subsections. An example IDAPA number is as follows:

IDAPA 38.05.01.200.02.c.ii.
“IDAPA” refers to Administrative Rules in general that are subject to the Administrative Procedures Act and are
required by this act to be published in the Idaho Administrative Code and the Idaho Administrative Bulletin.
“38.” refers to the Idaho Department of Administration
“05.” refers to Title 05, which is the Department of Administrations’s Division of Purchasing
“01.” refers to Chapter 01 of Title 05, “Rules of the Division of Purchasing”
“200.” refers to Major Section 200, “Content of the Invitation to Bid”
“02.” refers to Subsection 200.02.
“c.” refers to Subsection 200.02.c.
“ii.” refers to Subsection 200.02.c.ii.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 6

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

DOCKET NUMBERING SYSTEM
Internally, the Bulletin is organized sequentially using a rule docketing system. All rulemaking actions
(documents) are assigned a “DOCKET NUMBER.” The “Docket Number” is a series of numbers separated by a
hyphen “-”, (38-0501-0801). The docket numbers are published sequentially by IDAPA designation (e.g. the twodigit agency code). The following example is a breakdown of a typical rule docket number:

“DOCKET NO. 38-0501-0801”
“38-” denotes the agency's IDAPA number; in this case the Department of Administration.
“0501-” refers to the TITLE AND CHAPTER numbers of the agency rule being promulgated; in this case the
Division of Purchasing (TITLE 05), Rules of the Division of Purchasing (Chapter 01).
“0801” denotes the year and sequential order of the docket being published; in this case the numbers refer to the
first rule-making action published in calendar year 2008. A subsequent rulemaking on this same rule chapter in
calendar year 2008 would be designated as “0802”. The docket number in this scenario would be 38-0501-0802.
Within each Docket, only the affected sections of chapters are printed. (See Sections Affected Index in each
Bulletin for a listing of these.) The individual sections affected are printed in the Bulletin sequentially (e.g. Section
“200” appears before Section “345” and so on). Whenever the sequence of the numbering is broken the following
statement will appear:
(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)

INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CITATIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE
RULES IN THE CODE AND BULLETIN
When making a citation to another Section or Subsection of a rule that is part of the same rule, a typical internal
citation may appear as follows:
“...as found in Section 201 of this rule.” OR “...in accordance with Subsection 201.06.c. of this rule.”
The citation may also include the IDAPA, Title, or Chapter number, as follows”
“...in accordance with IDAPA 38.05.01.201...”
“38” denotes the IDAPA number of the agency.
“05” denotes the TITLE number of the rule.
“01” denotes the Chapter number of the rule.
“201” denotes the main Section number of the rule to which the citation refers.
Citations made within a rule to a different rule chapter (external citation) should also include the name of the
Department and the name of the rule chapter being referenced, as well as the IDAPA, Title, and Chapter numbers.
The following is a typical example of an external citation to another rule chapter:
“...as outlined in the Rules of the Department of Administration, IDAPA 38.04.04, “Rules
Governing Capitol Mall Parking.”
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 7

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

BULLETIN PUBLICATION SCHEDULE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2009
Vol.
No.

Monthly Issue
of Bulletin

Closing Date for
Agency Filing

Publication Date

21-day Comment
Period End Date

09-1

January 2009

*November 14, 2008

January 7, 2009

January 28, 2009

09-2

February 2009

January 9, 2009

February 4, 2009

February 25, 2009

09-3

March 2009

February 6, 2009

March 4, 2009

March 25, 2009

09-4

April 2009

March 6, 2009

April 1, 2009

April 22, 2009

09-5

May 2009

April 3, 2009

May 6, 2009

May 27, 2009

09-6

June 2009

May 1, 2009

June 3, 2009

June 24, 2009

09-7

July 2009

May 29, 2009

July 1, 2009

July 22, 2009

09-8

August 2009

July 3, 2009

August 5, 2009

August 26, 2009

09-9

September 2009

July 31, 2009

September 2, 2009

September 23, 2009

09-10

October 2009

**August 28, 2009

October 7, 2009

October 28, 2009

09-11

November 2009

October 2, 2009

November 4, 2009

November 25, 2009

09-12

December 2009

November 6, 2009

December 2, 2009

December 23, 2009

BULLETIN PUBLICATION SCHEDULE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2010
Vol.
No.

Monthly Issue
of Bulletin

Closing Date for
Agency Filing

Publication Date

21-day Comment
Period End Date

10-1

January 2010

*November 13, 2009

January 6, 2010

January 27, 2010

10-2

February 2010

January 8, 2010

February 3, 2010

February 24, 2010

10-3

March 2010

February 5, 2010

March 3, 2010

March 25, 2010

10-4

April 2010

March 5, 2010

April 7, 2010

April 28, 2010

10-5

May 2010

April 2, 2010

May 5, 2010

May 26, 2010

10-6

June 2010

April 30, 2010

June 2, 2010

June 23, 2010

10-7

July 2010

June 4, 2010

July 7, 2010

July 28, 2010

10-8

August 2010

July 2, 2010

August 4, 2010

August 25, 2010

10-9

September 2010

July 30, 2010

September 1, 2010

September 22, 2010

10-10

October 2010

**August 27, 2010

October 6, 2010

October 27, 2010

10-11

November 2010

October 1, 2010

November 3, 2010

November 24, 2010

10-12

December 2010

November 5, 2010

December 1, 2010

December 22, 2010

*Last day to submit proposed rulemaking before moratorium begins and
last day to submit pending rules to be reviewed by the legislature.
**Last day to submit proposed rules in order to complete rulemaking for review by legislature.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 8

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES AND CORRESPONDING IDAPA NUMBERS
IDAPA 01

Accountancy, Board of

IDAPA 38

Administration, Department of

IDAPA 44

Administrative Rules Coordinator, Office of the

IDAPA 02

Agriculture, Idaho Department of

IDAPA 40

Arts, Idaho Commission on the

IDAPA 03

Athletic Commission

IDAPA 04

Attorney General, Office of the

IDAPA 53

Barley Commission, Idaho

IDAPA 51

Beef Council, Idaho

IDAPA 07

Building Safety, Division of
Electrical Board (07.01)
Plumbing Board (07.02)
Building Codes & Manufactured Homes (07.03)
Building Code Advisory Board (07.03.01)
Public Works Contractors License Board (07.05)
Uniform School Building Safety (07.06)
HVAC Board (07.07)

IDAPA 43

Canola and Rapeseed Commission, Idaho

IDAPA 28

Commerce, Idaho Department of

IDAPA 06

Correction, Board of

IDAPA 19

Dentistry, Board of

IDAPA 08

Education, Board of and Department of

IDAPA 10

Engineers and Land Surveyors, Board of Professional

IDAPA 58

Environmental Quality, Department of

IDAPA 12

Finance, Department of

IDAPA 13

Fish and Game, Department of

IDAPA 14

Geologists, Board of Registration of Professional

IDAPA 15

Governor, Office of the
Idaho Commission on Aging (15.01)
Idaho Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired (15.02)
Idaho Forest Products Commission (15.03)
Division of Human Resources and Personnel Commission 15.04)
Idaho Liquor Dispensary (15.10)
Idaho Emergency Communications Commission (15.06)
Emergency Response Commission (15.13)

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 9

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES AND CORRESPONDING IDAPA NUMBERS
IDAPA 48

Grape Growers and Wine Producers Commission, Idaho

IDAPA 16

Health and Welfare, Department of

IDAPA 41

Health Districts, Public

IDAPA 45

Human Rights Commission

IDAPA 17

Industrial Commission

IDAPA 18

Insurance, Department of

IDAPA 05

Juvenile Corrections, Department of

IDAPA 09

Labor, Idaho Department of

IDAPA 20

Lands, Department of

IDAPA 30

Libraries, Commission for

IDAPA 52

Lottery Commission, Idaho State

IDAPA 22

Medicine, Board of

IDAPA 23

Nursing, Board of

IDAPA 24

Occupational Licenses, Board of (24.20)
Acupuncture, Board of (24.17)
Architectural Examiners, Board of (24.01)
Barber Examiners, Board of 24.02)
Chiropractic Physicians (24.03)
Contractors Board, Idaho State (24.21)
Cosmetology, Board of (24.04)
Denturity, Board of (24.16)
Drinking Water and Wastewater Professionals, Board of (24.05)
Landscape Architects, Board of (24.07)
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Safety Board, Idaho (24.22)
Morticians, Board of (24.08)
Nursing Home Administrators, Board of Examiners of (24.09)
Optometry, Board of (24.10)
Physical Therapy Licensure Board (24.13)
Podiatry, Board of (24.11)
Professional Counselors and Marriage & Family Therapists, Board of (24.15)
Psychologist Examiners, Board of (24.12)
Real Estate Appraiser Board (24.18)
Residential Care Facility Administrators, Board of (24.19)
Social Work Examiners, Board of (24.14)
Speech and Hearing Services Licensure Board(24.23)

IDAPA 25

Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board

IDAPA 50

Pardons and Parole, Commission for

IDAPA 26

Parks and Recreation, Department of

IDAPA 27

Pharmacy, Board of

IDAPA 11

Police, Idaho State

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 10

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

PREFACE

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES AND CORRESPONDING IDAPA NUMBERS
IDAPA 29

Potato Commission, Idaho

IDAPA 55

Professional-Technical Education, Division of

IDAPA 59

Public Employee Retirement System of Idaho (PERSI)

IDAPA 31

Public Utilities Commission

IDAPA 56

Rangeland Resources Commission, Idaho

IDAPA 33

Real Estate Commission, Idaho

IDAPA 34

Secretary of State, Office of the

IDAPA 57

Sexual Offender Classification Board

IDAPA 49

Shorthand Reporters, Board of Certified

IDAPA 36

Tax Appeals, Board of

IDAPA 35

Tax Commission, State

IDAPA 39

Transportation Department, Idaho

IDAPA 54

Treasurer, Office of the State

IDAPA 21

Veterans Services, Division of

IDAPA 46

Veterinary Medical Examiners, Board of

IDAPA 47

Vocational Rehabilitation, Division of

IDAPA 37

Water Resources, Department of

IDAPA 42

Wheat Commission

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 11

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
STATE OF IDAHO
BOISE
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009-01

CONTINUATION OF A STATE HOUSING TAX CREDIT AGENCY

WHEREAS, the United States Congress has enacted and amended the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the
“Code”); and
WHEREAS, Section 42 of the Code authorizes a Low-Income Housing Credit; and
WHEREAS, Section 42(h) of the Code stipulates that the Housing Credit is subject to certain restrictions
regarding the aggregate credit allowable with respect to projects located in a state; and
WHEREAS, the Idaho Housing and Finance Association was created by the adoption of Title 67, Chapter 62
of the Idaho Code to increase the supply of housing for persons and families of low income and to encourage
cooperation and coordination among private enterprise and state and local government to sponsor, build and
rehabilitate residential housing for such persons and families; and
WHEREAS, in order to establish and continue an equitable process for the allocation of the allowable LowIncome Housing Credit for the State of Idaho, it is necessary and desirable to issue this Executive Order to provide
authorization required under Section 42(h) for a State Housing Credit agency as defined in the Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, I, C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor of the State of Idaho, by the power vested in me
do hereby order as follows:
Section 1: As used in this Executive Order:
(a) “Annual Report” means the report required from any agency which allocates any housing
credit amount to any building for any calendar year, as specified in Section 42(1)(3) of the Code.
(b) “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and any related regulations.
(c) “Executive Director” means the Executive Director of the Idaho Housing and Finance
Association or such other official or officials of the Idaho Housing and Finance Association as the
Executive Director shall designate to carry out the duties set forth in this Executive Order.
(d) “Housing Credit Ceiling” means the dollar amount of State Housing Credit Ceiling applicable
to any state for any calendar year in an amount based upon the applicable per capita limit and the
State's population as determined in accordance with Section 42(h)(3) of the Code.
(e) “Idaho Housing and Finance Association” or “Association” means the Idaho Housing and
Finance Association, an independent public body, corporate and politic, created by the Idaho
Legislature under the provisions of Chapter 62, Title 67 of the Idaho Code, as amended.
(f) “Low-Income Housing Credit” means the federal tax credit authorized under Section 42 of the
Code.
(g) “Qualified Low-Income Housing Project” means any project for residential rental property
which meets the requirements of Section 42(g) of the Code; in general Section 42(g) of the Code
pertains to the requirement that 20 percent of the units in the project be both rent-restricted and
occupied by individuals whose income is 50 percent or less of area median gross income, or that 40
percent of the units in the project be both rent-restricted and occupied by individuals whose income
is 60 percent or less of area median gross income.
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 12

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-01
Continuation of a State Housing Tax Credit Agency

(h) “State” means the State of Idaho.
(i) “State Housing Credit Agency” means the agency authorized to carry out the provisions of
Section 42(h), Section 42(1) and Section 42(m) of the Code and in particular the Idaho Housing
and Finance Association.
(j) “Year” means the period January 1 through December 31, inclusive, for each calendar year
beginning prior to or after January 1, 2008.
Section 2. The Code has created a Low-Income Housing Credit which can be granted by a State Housing Credit
Agency for a Qualified Low-Income Housing Project.
The Code has further created a Housing Credit Ceiling which the state may use in any year to assist Qualified LowIncome Housing Projects during the allocation term.
Section 3. The state has delegated certain responsibilities and granted certain powers to the Idaho Housing and
Finance Association in order that the supply of housing for persons and families of low income be increased and that
coordination and cooperation among private enterprise, state and local government be encouraged to sponsor, build
and rehabilitate residential housing for such persons and families.
Section 4. The state requires the development of a Qualified Allocation Plan described in Section 7(a) below for the
allocation of the Low-Income Housing Credit in order to ensure fair and equal opportunity by interested parties in
gaining an allocation of the Housing Credit Ceiling.
Section 5. The state requires the implementation of said Qualified Allocation Plan in order to ensure the proper use
of such credits for Qualified Low-Income Housing Projects.
Section 6. An Annual Report shall be submitted to the Secretary of the Treasury and to the Governor of the State of
Idaho with respect to the use of the Low-Income Housing Credit for any year.
Section 7. In consideration of the requirements of the state, the Governor appoints the Idaho Housing and Finance
Association to act as the State Housing Credit Agency for the state in the distribution of the Housing Credit Ceiling
for any year.
The Idaho Housing and Finance Association is required to:
(a) Establish a Qualified Allocation Plan as defined and provided for in Section 42(m) of the Code
for the fair distribution of the Housing Credit Ceiling for the state;
(b) Distribute the Housing Credit Ceiling for Qualified Low-Income Housing Projects in the
manner required under Section 42 of the Code;
(c) Submit an Annual Report to the Secretary of the Treasury and the Governor of the State of
Idaho (at such time and in such manner as the Secretary shall prescribe) specifying:
(1) the amount of housing credit allocated to each building for such year,
(2) sufficient information to identify each such building and the taxpayer with respect thereto, and
(3) such other information as the Code, the Secretary, the Governor or the Legislature of the State of
Idaho may require.
Section 8. The state pledges and agrees with the owners of any Qualified Low-Income Housing Project for which an
allocation of the Housing Credit Ceiling has been granted under this Executive Order that the state will not
retroactively alter the allocation of the Housing Credit Ceiling to such project except as may be required under the
terms of the Code.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 13

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-01
Continuation of a State Housing Tax Credit Agency

Section 9. No action taken pursuant to this Executive Order shall be deemed to create an obligation, debt, or liability
of the state.
Section 10.The purpose of this Executive Order is to maximize the opportunity for developing low-income housing
units through the use of the Low-Income Housing Credit by providing a responsible State Housing Credit Agency
within the meaning and requirements of Section 42 of the Code.
Section 11. This Executive Order shall be effective immediately and continue the designation of the Idaho Housing
and Finance Association as the State Housing Tax Credit Agency and shall be applied to all allocations made with
respect to any Qualified Low-Income Housing Project. This Executive Order shall continue in effect until such time
as it may be repealed or superseded by operation of the state or federal law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of
the State of Idaho in Boise on this 27th day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and
nine and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of
the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER
GOVERNOR

BEN YSURSA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 14

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
STATE OF IDAHO
BOISE
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009-02

CONTINUING A SYSTEM FOR ALLOCATING VOLUME CAP IN THE STATE
CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 50, CHAPTER 28, IDAHO CODE,
AND THE U.S. INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986

WHEREAS, Section 146 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”) subjects certain private
activity and non-private activity bonds to volume limitations or “volume cap” (the “Volume Cap”); and
WHEREAS, as required by Section 146(e) of the Code, the Idaho Legislature did adopt the provisions of
Title 50, Chapter 28, Idaho Code, (the “State Law”) to provide a permanent allocation formula for Volume Cap in the
state; and
WHEREAS, Section 50-2804 Idaho Code, authorizes and directs the Governor of the State of Idaho to
provide for the implementation and administration of the allocation formula established under Section 50-2803,
Idaho Code, by executive order and the Governor did issue his Executive Order No. 2004-10 providing therefore; and
WHEREAS, in order to renew the provisions contained in said Executive Order No. 2004-10, to amend the
allocation formula in order to meet the requirements of said amendments to the State Law and to continue to provide
for the implementation and administration of the formula for allocation of the Volume Cap among the state and its
issuing authorities under the State Law, it is necessary and desirable to issue this Executive Order;
NOW, THEREFORE, I, C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor of the State of Idaho, by the power vested in me
by the Constitution and laws of the State of Idaho, do hereby order and proclaim:
Section 1:

As used in this Executive Order:

(1)
“Allocation Dollars” means the dollar amount of the Volume Cap expressed in terms of
dollars. Each allotment dollar equals one dollar of Volume Cap that may be allocated under this
Executive Order and the State law.
(2)
“Bonds” means any obligations for which an allocation of the Volume Cap is required by
the Code and the State Law including, without limitation, mortgage credit certificates described in
Section 25 of the Code. With respect to any allocation of Allotment Dollars for the purpose of
issuing certificates, certificates will be deemed “issued” when the mortgage credit certificate
program for which the allocation is made is implemented.
(3)
“Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended by the Reform Act of 1986
and renamed the Internal Code of 1986, and any related regulations.
(4)

“Department” means the Department of Commerce of the State.

(5)
“Director” means the director of the Department or such other official or officials of the
Department as the director shall designate to carry out the duties of the director set forth in this
Executive Order.
(6)
“Form 8038" means Department of the Treasury tax form 8038 (OMB NO. 1545-0720) or
any other federal tax form or other method of reporting required by the Department of the Treasury
under Section 149(e) of the Code.
(7)

“Issuing Authority” means:

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 15

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor
(a)

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

any county, city or port district;

(b)
any public corporation created pursuant to Section 50-2703 of the Idaho Code,
or other entity acting on behalf of one or more counties, cities, or both;

(8)

(c)

the State; or

(d)

any other entity authorized to issue Bonds in the State.

“Priority Set Aside” means one of the priority set asides established under Section 4(1)
hereof.

(9)
“Program” means the program to be financed in whole or in part with the proceeds of the
sale of Bonds or to be implemented through the issuance of mortgage credit certificates under
Section 25 of the Code.
(10)
“Project” means the facility to be financed in whole or in part with the proceeds of sale of
Bonds.
(11)
“Qualifying Carryforward Project or Program” means a Project or Program qualifying
for carryforward under Section 146(f) of the Code.
(12)
“State” means the state of Idaho, any of its agencies, instrumentalities, institutions and
divisions authorized to issue Bonds under State law.
(13)

“State Law” means Title 50, Chapter 28, Idaho Code, as amended.

(14)
Code.

“Volume Cap” means the volume cap for the State as computed under Section 146 of the

(15)

“Year” means each calendar year beginning January 1.

Section 2. The Volume Cap for each Year is allocated to Issuing Authorities in accordance with the procedures set
forth in this Executive Order. An allocation of the Volume Cap may be obtained by submitting an application to the
Director in accordance with Section 3 or Section 5, as appropriate. The Director shall evidence a grant of an
allocation of the Volume Cap by issuing a certificate of allocation in accordance with Section 4 or Section 5, as
appropriate.
Section 3.
(1)
Any Issuing Authority proposing to issue Bonds shall, prior to the issuance of such Bonds,
submit an application to the Director which contains the following information and attachments:
(a)

the name of the Issuing Authority;

(b)

the mailing address of the Issuing Authority;

(c)

the tax identification number of the Issuing Authority;

(d)
the name, title and office telephone number of the official of the Issuing Authority
to whom notices should be sent and from whom information can be obtained;
(e)
the principal amount of Bonds proposed to be issued for which an application for
an allocation of the Volume Cap is requested;
(f)
the nature, the purpose and the specific location of the Project or the type of
Program;
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 16

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

(g)
the initial owner or user of the Project or Program, if other than the Issuing
Authority;
(h)
a copy of a valid and fully executed resolution or similar official action of the
Issuing Authority evidencing its intention to issue Bonds for the Project or Program;
(i)
with respect to Bonds, the anticipated date on which the Bonds are expected to be
sold and the anticipated date on which the closing or final transaction with respect to the
issuance and sale of the Bonds is expected to occur and, with respect to mortgage credit
certificates under Section 25 of the Code, the anticipated date on which such mortgage
credit certificates are expected to be issued;
(j)

the name, address, and telephone number of all parties to the transaction;

(k)
the applicable provisions of the Code under which the Bonds are expected to be
issued;
(l)
such information as the applicant may wish to submit in order to demonstrate the
need for, and economic impact of, its Program or Project in the State, together with any
information which demonstrates how its Program or Project will effectively utilize and
efficiently distribute resources throughout the State; and
(m)
(2)

any other information or attachments reasonably required by the Director.

The Director shall:
(a)
establish the form of application for requests for allocations of the Volume Cap,
which form shall contain the information required by Section 3(1); and
(b)

make such forms available to the public upon request.

(3)
The Director shall be under no obligation to process any application that is incomplete.
Any application submitted by an Issuing Authority that the Director does not process shall be
returned by the Director on or before the fifteenth day after receipt thereof with a brief explanation
as to why the application was not processed.
Section 4.
(1)
Allocations of Volume Cap shall be made each Year according to the following Priority
Set Asides:
(a)
qualified small issue manufacturing projects under Section 144(a) of the Code, in
an amount between 7% and 13% of the total Allocation Dollars available for the Year as
determined by the Director;
(b)
single family housing financing through the Idaho Housing and Finance
Association under Section 143 of the Code, in an amount between 55% and 80% of the
total Allocation Dollars available for the Year as determined by the Director;
(c)
multifamily housing, as qualified residential rental projects under Section
142(a)(7) of the Code, in an amount between 0% and 8% of the total Allocation Dollars
available for the Year as determined by the Director;
(d)
student loan programs through the Education Funding Association of Idaho
under Section 144(b) of the Code, in an amount between 0% and 15% of the total
Allocation Dollars available for the Year as determined by the Director;
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 17

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

(e)
beginning farmer financings, arranged by the Idaho Department of Agriculture
under Section 144(a) of the Code, in an amount between 0% and 2% of the total
Allocation Dollars available for the Year as determined by the Director;
(f)
exempt facilities under Section 142(a) of the Code, other than qualified
residential rental projects, in an amount between 0% and 32% of the total Allocation
Dollars available for the Year as determined by the Director.
(g)
Any qualified uses for Volume Cap not identified above are eligible for
allocations in accordance with Section 4(4) below.
(h)
Not later than January 31st of each year, subject to the provisions of Section 4(9)
hereof, the Director shall determine the amount of Allocation Dollars within each Priority
Set Aside, based on the need for, and economic impact of, the Program or Project to be
financed under each application and how such expected Program or Project will
effectively utilize and efficiently distribute resources throughout the State.
(i)
The above Priority Set Asides shall be in effect through August 31 of each Year.
Thereafter, allocations shall be made in accordance with Section 4(4) and (5) below. All
other potential uses of Volume Cap under the Code, other than those listed in the Priority
Set Asides above, may also be allocated on or after September 1 of each Year upon
application to the Director as provided in Section 4(4) and (5) below.
(2)
Except as otherwise provided in this Executive Order, on or before the fifteenth day after
receipt by the Director of an application for an allocation of the Volume Cap, the Director shall, if
the application is in satisfactory order, and if the Director determines that the application
demonstrates the need for, and economic impact of, the particular Program or Project in the State
and how the Program or Project will effectively utilize and efficiently distribute resources
throughout the State, the Director will make the requested allocation in the amount so requested, if
available under the applicable Priority Set Aside in Section 4(1) above, and certify to the Issuing
Authority applying for the allocation that an allocation has been made, the amount of such
allocation. Certificates of allocation evidencing the granting of an allocation by the Director in
accordance with the preceding sentence, shall be issued by the Director in the chronological order
in which completed applications are received within the applicable Priority Set Aside in Section
4(1) above. No Issuing Authority issuing Bonds or Certificates is entitled to any allocation of the
Volume Cap with respect to such Bonds or Certificates unless it has first received the
aforementioned certificate of allocation from the Director evidencing the granting of an allocation
for such Bonds or Certificates.
(3)
Every allocation of the Volume Cap granted under this Executive Order by the Director
for which Bonds or Certificates have not been issued with respect to such allocation, except those
grants made pursuant to Section 5, shall remain effective until, and including, the earlier of
(a)
a date to be determined by the Director but not to exceed 180 days after the date
on which such allocation was made or any date until December 27 as determined by the
Director if the Program is being allocated Volume Cap under a Priority Set Aside which
sets aside Allocation Dollars for a specific Issuing Authority [Sections 4(1)(b), 4(1)(d)
and 4(1)(e) above] and such Issuing Authority has a Program for Bond issuance to be
carried out throughout the Year,
(b)
12:00 o'clock midnight on December 27 of the Year in which such allocation was
made, or
(c)
the date upon which the Director receives a written notification from any such
Issuing Authority pursuant to Section 7(2). Any allocation for which Bonds or Certificates
are issued on or prior to the applicable date specified in this subsection shall be
irrevocably allocated to such Bonds or Certificates.
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 18

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

(4)
On and after September 1 of each Year allocations of Volume Cap shall be made to
applicants submitting applications by such date for Project(s) or Program(s) that best demonstrate
effective utilization, need, economic impact and efficient distribution of resources throughout the
State. The Director and the Department may elect not to allocate Volume Cap if an application does
not demonstrate a need for, and economic impact of, the particular Program or Project in the State
and how the Program or Project will effectively utilize and efficiently distribute resources
throughout the State. If qualified applications have not been received by the Department for all
remaining Allocation Dollars by September 1 of such Year, then the Department shall continue to
receive additional applications until the first of each succeeding month and make allocations on the
same basis until all Allocation Dollars have been allocated.
(5)
Until and including December 27 of each Year, any allocation of Allocation Dollars made
in such Year, except allocations made pursuant to Section 5, for which Bonds or Certificates are not
issued on or prior to the applicable date specified in Section 4(3) shall be available for reallocation
to applying Issuing Authorities. On December 28 of each Year, any allocation of Allocation Dollars
made in such Year for which Bonds or Certificates are not issued on or prior to the applicable date
specified in Section 4(3) and any Allocation Dollars for such Year or any Allocation Dollars not
allocated under Section 4(4) above shall become available for reallocation only for Qualifying
Carryforward Projects or Programs. In either case, such reallocations shall be made in the same
manner as for allocations of Allocation Dollars on and after September 1 as provided in Section
4(4) above.
(6)
No application submitted by an Issuing Authority to the Director pursuant to this section
shall be processed if the amount of allocation of the Volume Cap requested in such application is in
excess of the amount of Volume Cap remaining available for allocation. Any application not
processed for the reason stated in this subsection may be resubmitted to the Director, with or
without a change in the amount of allocation requested. Any application resubmitted to the
Director pursuant to this subsection shall be treated as a new application. Should an allocation not
be granted for the reasons stated in this subsection, the Director shall continue to process other
applications in the chronological order in which received, granting allocations pursuant to the
provisions of this Executive Order.
(7)
The expiration date of an allocation of Volume Cap under this Executive Order may be
extended upon prior written approval of the Director, provided there are no pending applications
for Volume Cap within the same Priority Set Aside, or if there are other such applications pending,
that the application for the allocation being extended best demonstrates the need for, and economic
impact of, the Program or Project in the State and how the Program or Project will effectively
utilize and efficiently distribute resources throughout the State, and provided further that all other
provisions of this Executive Order are complied with.
(8)
In the event that the Director is uncertain whether an application meets the requirements
set forth in 4(2) or 4(4) above, he may defer action on such application until he has received
another application(s) and then determine which application best meets such criteria.
(9)
In the case of an application filed prior to the date when the Director makes an allocation
under 4(1)(h) above for an allocation from a Priority Set Aside which provides for a minimum
percent of Allocation Dollars and sets forth a specific Issuing Authority to receive the Priority Set
Aside [specifically, Priority Set Asides 4(1)(b), 4(1)(d) and 4(1)(e)], the Director may, and, at the
request of the Issuing Authority, shall, make an allocation of that Year's Allocation Dollars in an
amount not to exceed the minimum percentage stated for the Priority Set Aside prior to the date the
Director has set for determination of allocations under 4(1)(h) but in no event later than 15 days
after the date such application is filed.
Section 5.
(1)

Issuing Authorities with Qualifying Carryforward Projects or Programs may apply for an

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 19

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

allocation of Allotment Dollars for such Qualifying Carryforward Projects or Programs by
submitting an application to the Director which shall contain:
(a)

the carryforward purpose for the Bonds under Section 146(f) of the Code;

(b)

any other information required by Section 146(f) of the Code;

(c)
a certification signed by both an official of the Issuing Authority responsible for
the supervision of the issuance of the Bonds and, if applicable, a representative of the
person or entity constructing, acquiring, or rehabilitating the Project or administering the
Program, stating that the Issuing Authority and, if applicable, such person or entity, will
proceed with diligence to ensure the issuance of the Bonds within the carryforward period
provided by Section 146(f) of the Code;
(d)
a preliminary opinion from bond counsel that the Project or Program qualifies
for carryforward under Section 146(f) of the Code, if applicable;
(e)
if applying for an allocation of Allotment Dollars for the purpose of issuing
mortgage credit certificates under Section 25 of the Code, the amount of qualified
mortgage bonds defined in Section 143 of the Code which the Issuing Authority elects not
to issue under the Code; and
(f)

such other information and attachments as are set forth in Section 3(1).

(2)
No application submitted by an Issuing Authority to the Director pursuant to this section
shall be processed if at the time such application is considered the amount of allocation of the
Volume Cap requested in such application is in excess of the amount of the Volume Cap remaining
available for allocation. Any application not processed for the reason stated in this subsection may
be resubmitted to the Director, with or without a change in the amount of allocation requested. Any
application resubmitted to the Director pursuant to this subsection shall be treated as a new
application. Should an allocation not be granted for the reasons stated in this subsection, the
Director shall continue to process other applications in accordance with the provisions of Section
4(4), granting allocations pursuant to the provisions of this Executive Order.
(3)
Allocations of the Volume Cap for Qualifying Carryforward Projects or Programs shall be
granted by the Director in the amount requested by the applying Issuing Authority, if available, on
or after December 1, but no later than December 31, of the Year in which an application in
satisfactory order is submitted to the Director for an allocation of the Volume Cap for a Qualifying
Carryforward Project or Program in accordance with the provisions of Section 4(5). The Director
shall issue certificates of allocation evidencing the granting of an allocation within the time period
specified in the preceding sentence to each Issuing Authority which applied to the Director and
which received an allocation of the Volume Cap for a Qualifying Carryforward Project or Program
of such Issuing Authority, such certificates of allocation to be similar to the certificates of
allocation described in Section 4, stating the amount of Allotment Dollars which have been
allocated to such Issuing Authority, specifying the Qualifying Carryforward Project or Program for
which the allocation has been made and specifying the expiration date of the allocation, as
provided by Section 146(f) of the Code.
Section 6. No application submitted to the Director may be amended without the consent of the Director; provided,
however, that no such consent shall be required for an Issuing Authority to submit a new application in order to
replace a previously submitted application if such new application is submitted before an allocation is made on the
basis of the original application; provided further, that the consent of the Director shall not be required for an Issuing
Authority to withdraw a previously submitted application. For purposes of receiving an allocation of the Volume Cap,
any application that has been amended shall be treated as though such application was submitted on the date that the
amendment was made, rather than on the date of the original submission of such application.
Section 7.
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 20

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

(1)
After the effective date of this Executive Order, any Issuing Authority issuing Bonds
without a certificate or allocation of the Director issued pursuant to Section 4 or Section 5, as
appropriate, evidencing the granting of an allocation for such Bonds or Certificates, or any Issuing
Authority issuing Bonds or Certificates after the expiration of an allocation under Section 4 or
Section 5, as appropriate, is not entitled to any allocation of the Volume Cap for such Bonds or
Certificates, and any Issuing Authority issuing Bonds or Certificates in excess of the allocation set
forth in the certificate of allocation is not entitled to any allocation of the Volume Cap for such
excess.
(2)

Each Issuing Authority shall:
(a)
advise the Director on or before the earlier of the sixtieth day after the issuance
of any Bonds or Certificates or December 27 of each Year, of the principal amount of
Bonds or Certificates issued under the allocation set forth in each certificate of allocation
issued by the Director evidencing the granting of an allocation for such Bonds or
Certificates by delivering to the Director a copy of the Form 8038 which was delivered to
the Internal Revenue Service in connection with such Bonds or Certificates, or, if no such
form was required to be delivered to the Internal Revenue Service, a completed copy of a
Form 8038 prepared for the Director with respect to such Bonds or Certificates; or
(b)
if all or a stated portion of such Bonds or Certificates will not be issued, shall
advise the Director in writing, on or before the earlier of:
(i)

(ii)

the fifteenth day after the earlier of:
(A)

the final decision not to issue all or a stated portion of such
Bonds or Certificates; or

(B)

the expiration of the allocation; or

December 27 of the Year in which the allocation for such Bonds or
Certificates was made.

(3)
Each Issuing Authority shall cooperate with the Director in furnishing any information the
Director reasonably requires. If an Issuing Authority obtains an allocation of a portion of the
Volume Cap for a particular Project or Program from the Director as provided in Section 4 or
Section 5, as appropriate, but does not issue its Bonds or Certificates within the prescribed time
limit, or issues a lesser amount of Bonds or Certificates within the prescribed time limit, such
Issuing Authority may again submit an application with respect to the proposed Bonds or
Certificates or portion of such Bonds or Certificates not issued for such Project or Program as
provided in Section 4 or Section 5, as appropriate. Such application shall be treated as a new
application.
Section 8.

In addition to the duties otherwise specifically set forth in this Executive Order, the Director shall:

(1)
determine the amount of Allotment Dollars available on December 28 of each Year for
allocation for Qualifying Carryforward Projects or Programs and allocate the Allotment Dollars
available for Qualifying Carryforward Projects or Programs as provided in this Executive Order;
(2)
maintain a record of all applications filed by Issuing Authorities under Section 3 and
Section 5 and all certificates of allocation issued under Section 4 and Section 5;
(3)
Year;

maintain a record of all Bonds or Certificates issued by Issuing Authorities during each

(4)
maintain a record of all information filed by Issuing Authorities under this Executive
Order;
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 21

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-02 - Continue Allocating
Volume Cap in the State Consistent w/ Provisions

(5)
make available upon reasonable request a certified copy of all or any part of the records
maintained by the Department under this Executive Order or a summary thereof including
information regarding the Volume Cap for each Year and any amounts available or at any time
remaining available, for allocation under this Executive Order;
(6)
the Director shall serve as the State official designated under State law to make any
certifications required to be made under the Code including, without limitation, the certification
required by Section 149(e)(2)(F) of the Code; and
(7)
promulgate reasonable rules not inconsistent with this Executive Order deemed necessary
or expedient to allocate the Volume Cap hereunder.
Section 9. If any provision of this Executive Order shall be held to be, or shall, in fact, be invalid, inoperative or
unconstitutional, the defect of the provision shall not affect any other provision of this Executive Order or render it
invalid, inoperative, or unenforceable. To the extent this Executive Order shall be held or shall, in fact, be invalid
inoperative, or unconstitutional, all allocations of the Volume Cap previously made under this Executive Order shall
be treated as allocations made by the Governor of the State in accordance with provisions of the State Law.
Section 10. This Executive Order replaces Executive Order No 2004-10 which is hereby repealed, provided that
such replacement shall not affect any allocations in the State made prior to the effective date hereof pursuant to any
other Executive Orders or laws of the State.
Section 11. The State pledges and agrees with the owners of any Bonds or Certificates to which an allocation of the
Volume Cap has been granted under this Executive Order that the State will not retroactively alter the allocation of
the Volume Cap to such Bonds or Certificates.
Section 12. No action taken pursuant to this Executive Order shall be deemed to create an obligation, debt or
liability of the State or be deemed to constitute an approval of any obligation issued or to be issued hereunder.
Section 13. The purpose of this Executive Order is to maximize the benefits of financing and development through
the use of Bonds and Certificates providing a system for the implementation and administration of the formula
specified in the State Law for allocating the Volume Cap within the meaning of Section 146 of the Code.
Section 14. This Executive Order shall be effective immediately and shall continue in effect until such time as it may
be repealed or superseded by operation of State or Federal law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, allocations for
Qualifying Carry forward Projects or Programs pursuant to Section 5 hereof shall remain effective for the term of
such allocation provided for in Section 146(f) of the Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Idaho in
Boise on this 27th day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and nine and of the Independence of the
United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of
the State of Idaho in Boise on this 27th day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and
nine and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of
the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER
GOVERNOR

BEN YSURSA
SECRETARY OF STATE
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 22

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
STATE OF IDAHO
BOISE
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009-03

ESTABLISHING THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION WORKGROUP

WHEREAS, Idaho citizens and their families should have appropriate access to quality services provided
through the public mental health and substance abuse systems that are coordinated, efficient and accountable; and
WHEREAS, among policy makers there is an evolving understanding the current mental health system is
failing in its ability to effectively meet the needs of adults, children and their families; and
WHEREAS, Idaho’s mental health and substance use disorder system is fragmented; and
WHEREAS, recent findings through the Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education (WICHE)
identified weaknesses facing Idaho’s coordination of the co-occurring mental health and substance abuse services;
and
NOW, THEREFORE, I, C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor of the State of Idaho, by the authority vested in
me under the Constitution and laws of this state do hereby create the Governor’s Behavioral Health Transformation
Workgroup (Workgroup).
(1)

Members of the Workgroup shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the Governor.

(2)

The chair of the Workgroup shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the Governor.

(3)

The members of the Workgroup shall include but are not limited to:

(4)

•

Director, Department of Health and Welfare;

•

Director, Department of Correction;

•

Director, Department of Juvenile Corrections;

•

Superintendent of the State Department of Education;

•

Representatives of law enforcement;

•

Administrator, Office of Drug Policy;

•

Chair of the Statewide Drug and Mental Health Court Coordinating Committee;

•

Chair of Idaho State Planning Council on Mental Health;

•

One representative from the Association of Idaho counties;

•

One citizen with experience in mental health service delivery issues;

•

One citizen to represent consumers served by the system.

The Workgroup shall:
(a)

Develop a plan for a coordinated, efficient state infrastructure with clear responsibilities,
leadership authority and action; and

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 23

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor
(b)
(5)

Executive Order No. 2009-03
Behavioral Health Transformation Workgroup

Provide for stakeholder participation in the development and evaluation of the plan to
increase the availability of and access to quality services.

The plan shall be presented to the Governor by December 2009. The Workgroup shall also present
its plan to both the Senate and House Health and Welfare Committees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of
the State of Idaho in Boise on this 26th day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and
nine and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of
the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER
GOVERNOR

BEN YSURSA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 24

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
STATE OF IDAHO
BOISE
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009-04

ESTABLISHING THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION WORKGROUP
REPEALING AND REPLACING EXECUTIVE ORDER 2009-03

WHEREAS, Idaho citizens and their families should have appropriate access to quality services provided
through the public mental health and substance abuse systems that are coordinated, efficient and accountable; and
WHEREAS, Idaho’s mental health and substance use disorder system is fragmented; and
WHEREAS, recent findings through the Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education (WICHE)
identified weaknesses facing Idaho’s coordination of the co-occurring mental health and substance abuse services;
NOW, THEREFORE, I, C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor of the State of Idaho, by the authority vested in
me under the Constitution and laws of this state do hereby create the Governor’s Behavioral Health Transformation
Workgroup (Workgroup).
(1)
Members of the Workgroup shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the
Governor.
(2)
The chair of the Workgroup shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the
Governor.
(3)

(4)

The members of the Workgroup shall include but are not limited to:
•

Director, Department of Health and Welfare;

•

Director, Department of Correction;

•

Director, Department of Juvenile Corrections;

•

Superintendent of the State Department of Education;

•

Representatives of law enforcement;

•

Administrator, Office of Drug Policy;

•

Chair of the Statewide Drug and Mental Health Court Coordinating Committee;

•

Chair of Idaho State Planning Council on Mental Health;

•

One representative from the Association of Idaho counties;

•

One citizen with experience in mental health service delivery issues;

•

One citizen to represent consumers served by the system.

The Workgroup shall:
(a)
Develop a plan for a coordinated, efficient state behavioral health infrastructure
with clear responsibilities, leadership authority and action; and

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 25

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor
(b)
plan.
(3)

Executive Order No. 2009-04 - Establishing the
Behavioral Health Transformation Workgroup

Provide for stakeholder participation in the development and evaluation of the

The plan shall be presented to the Governor by December, 2009.

(4)
The Workgroup shall also present its plan to both the Senate and House Health and
Welfare Committees and the Legislative Healthcare Taskforce during the 2010 legislative session.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of
the State of Idaho in Boise on this 4th day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand and
nine and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of
the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER
GOVERNOR

BEN YSURSA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 26

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
STATE OF IDAHO
BOISE
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009-05

ESTABLISHING THE IDAHO STRATEGIC ENERGY ALLIANCE
REPEALING AND REPLACING EXECUTIVE ORDER 2007-20

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the State of Idaho to utilize the natural resources of our State to increase our
energy supply in an economically efficient and prudent manner while protecting the integrity of our state’s resources;
and
WHEREAS, the presence of an affordable, reliable and plentiful energy supply is critical for our state and
national economy; and
WHEREAS, the development of renewable and/or sustainable energy sources, including but not limited to
bio-diesel, biomass, ethanol, methane digesters, wind power and solar, would be beneficial to farmers, rural
communities and the state as a whole by establishing additional markets, creating diverse and sustainable forms of
energy, and creating new job opportunities for Idahoans; and
WHEREAS, Idaho’s energy resources can help Idaho and the nation to lessen dependence on foreign oil;
and
WHEREAS, to this end, it is the goal of the State of Idaho that 25 percent of Idaho’s energy needs be
provided through renewable and/or sustainable Idaho-based energy sources by the year 2025;
NOW, THEREFORE, I, C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor of the State of Idaho, by the authority vested in
me under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Idaho do hereby order the following:
1.
The establishment of the Idaho Strategic Energy Alliance as a joint effort between local,
tribal, State and federal governments, as well as the for profit and not-for-profit private sectors.
The purpose of the Alliance is to enable the development of a sound energy portfolio for Idaho that
includes diverse energy resources and production methods, that provides the highest value to the
citizens of Idaho, that ensures quality stewardship of environmental resources, and that functions
as an effective, secure, and stable energy supply.
2.

The responsibilities of the Alliance shall be:
A.
To provide policy direction and planning through an overseeing Council that is
aimed at increasing the State of Idaho’s production of renewable and sustainable energy.
B.
To work to improve cooperation, collaboration and information sharing among
public and private sector entities in the area of renewable and sustainable energy.
C.

To seek out new and innovative means to increase production of energy in Idaho.

3.
Membership of the Council shall include a representative from the Office of the Governor
and the directors of the following State entities or their designees:
A.

Department of Agriculture

B.

Department of Environmental Quality

C.

Department of Lands

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 27

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-05
Establishing the Idaho Strategic Energy Alliance

D.

Department of Water Resources

E.

Department of Commerce

F.

Idaho Transportation Department

G.

Office of Energy Resources

4.
The Council shall engage representatives and members of federal government, local
government organizations, tribal governments, Idaho universities, private, and not-for-profit
organizations having an interest in the energy future of Idaho pertaining to renewable or
sustainable energy, and who can bring the expertise and resources to create a successful Alliance.
5.

Council members shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor.

6.
The Council shall meet at least twice annually. The chairman of the Council shall be the
administrator of the Office of Energy Resources or his representative.
7.
The Council shall submit a report of its activities to the Governor and the Legislature
annually.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of
the State of Idaho in Boise on this 6th day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand and
nine, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of
the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER
GOVERNOR

BEN YSURSA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 28

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
STATE OF IDAHO
BOISE
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009-06

ESTABLISHING A PROCESS TO EVALUATE AND IMPLEMENT “THE FEDERAL AMERICAN
ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009”

WHEREAS, Congress has passed the American Economic Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Act); and
WHEREAS, the President signed the Act into law on February 17, 2009; and
WHEREAS, the Act encompasses over $789 billion in spending and tax cuts; and
WHEREAS, the Act would provide federal stimulus dollars to the State of Idaho, contingent upon a request by the
Governor within forty-five (45) days of enactment to receive federal funding under the Act and certification that
requested funding would be used to create jobs and promote economic growth; and
WHEREAS, federal stimulus funding must not impede or inhibit the constitutional mandate to provide a
balanced state budget for the people of Idaho;
NOW, THEREFORE, I, C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, Governor of the State of Idaho, by the authority vested in me
under the Constitution and laws of this state do hereby order:
(1) Any state agency anticipating federal funds under the Act shall report to the Administrator of the
Division of Financial Management (DFM) within fifteen (15) days of enactment of the Act, but no later than
noon on March 4, 2009, the following information:
(a) The amount of federal funding it anticipates receiving under the Act;
(b) Timeframe for receipt of funds;
(c) Whether the anticipated federal funding is allocated through an existing or new federal program;
(d) Current levels of state funding for the agency that is appropriated, requested or held in any account
by or for the agency that would be impacted positively or negatively by the receipt of federal stimulus
funding;
(e) Whether additional spending authority would be necessary to expend the federal funds;
(f) Whether any additional state employees are necessary to oversee or administer the federal funds
and if so how many;
(g) Requirements under the Act associated with spending federal funding, including but not limited to
state match or cost share requirements, percentage limitations and timeframes;
(h) When federal funding ends; and
(i) A plan detailing how the funds will be spent and how the agency will address the absence of federal
funding after it ends.
(2) Every state agency shall review and evaluate whether it would request federal funding under any
provision of the Act. If an agency determines it is eligible and desires federal funding under a provision
of the Act it shall notify the Administrator of DFM within fifteen days of enactment of the Act, but no
later than noon on March 4, 2009, and provide the following information:
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 29

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-06 - Eval. & Implem. of Federal
American Economic Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009

(a) The amount of federal funding desired under the Act;
(b) The title(s) and section(s) of the Act under which the funding is provided;
(c) The requirements and deadline for applying for federal funding;
(d) The requirements associated with the desired funding, including but not limited to spending
limitations, state match or cost share requirements, percentage limitations and timeframes;
(e) When the federal funding would end;
(f) Whether additional spending authority would be necessary to expend the federal funds;
(g) Whether any additional state employees are necessary to oversee or administer the federal funds
and if so how many; and
(h) A plan detailing how the funds will be spent and how the agency will address the absence of federal
funding after it ends.
(3) State agencies are prohibited from directly applying for any funding under the Act without prior written
approval from the Governor.
(4) Any state agency that receives federal funding under the Act must immediately notify the Administrator
of DFM and is required to spend such funds only in a manner consistent with state law, current or
subsequent legislative appropriations.
(5) Any individual hired by a state agency in connection with or as a result of funding under the Act shall be
a limited service employee and their employment shall not last beyond the expenditure of federal stimulus
funds.
(6) Obligations or expenditures of federal stimulus funds by state agencies shall not exceed the actual
federal money allocated pursuant to the Act.
(7) Anyone outside of state government who believes they are eligible to receive federal stimulus funding
and wants the Governor to apply for stimulus money on their behalf should present their request to the
Administrator of DFM within fifteen days of enactment of the Act, but no later than noon on March 4, 2009,
and provide the following information:
(a) Whether they are a public, private or non-profit entity;
(b) Who they represent;
(c) The amount of federal funding desired under the Act;
(d) The title(s) and section(s) of the Act under which the funding is provided;
(e) The requirements and deadline for applying for federal funding;
(f) The requirements associated with the desired funding, including but not limited to spending
limitations, match or cost share requirements, percentage limitations and timeframes;
(g) When the federal funding would end;
(h) Number of potential jobs required or created by the use of federal stimulus funds; and
(i) A plan detailing how the funds will be spent and how the individual or entity will address the
absence of federal funding after it ends.
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 30

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Executive Order of the Governor

Executive Order No. 2009-06 - Eval. & Implem. of Federal
American Economic Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009

(8) The creation of a stimulus executive committee (committee) comprised of members appointed by and
serving at the pleasure of the Governor. The number of members of the committee shall be determined by the
Governor. The committee shall be staffed by the Administrator of DFM, Legal Counsel to the Governor and
any other staff within the Office of the Governor as directed by the Governor.
(9) The committee to review all state agency information submitted to the Administrator of DFM and
provide its findings and non-binding recommendations to the Governor within thirty (30) days of the
enactment of the Act, but no later than the close of business on March 19, 2009. The findings and
recommendations shall include:
(a) Which funds under the Act the Governor should request, with priority given to federal funds that
are allocated for one-time projects or reducing the need for state general fund dollars in FY 09, 10 or 11
without the need for future, ongoing state expenditures;
(b) Potential impacts or savings to the state general fund from the recommended federal funds;
(c) Positive and negative impacts to state agency budgets for FY 09, 10, 11 and 12 if federal funding is
requested and received;
(d) Whether state agencies have adequate spending authority for the federal funds recommended; and
(e) Any other recommendations or information as the Governor desires.
(10) Records containing information submitted by state agencies to the Administrator of DFM and the
recommendations and findings of the Committee are public records and subject to the provisions of the
Idaho Public Records laws.
(11) Nothing in this executive order shall prohibit local governments, local educational agencies as defined
in the Act or any eligible entity as determined under the Act from seeking federal funding.
(12) For the purposes of this executive order the term “state agency” shall mean any state department,
office, board, commission, division or subset thereof within the executive branch. The term does not include
any constitutional officer within the executive branch of state government.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of
the State of Idaho in Boise on this 17th day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand and
nine and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-third and of
the Statehood of Idaho the one hundred nineteenth.

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER
GOVERNOR

BEN YSURSA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 31

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAPA 13 - IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
13.01.04 - RULES GOVERNING LICENSING
DOCKET NO. 13-0104-0901
NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - ADOPTION OF TEMPORARY RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of the temporary rule is January 30, 2009.
AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5226, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted
a temporary rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Sections 36-104(b), 36-408, and 36-1101, Idaho Code.
DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is the required finding and concise statement of its supporting reasons
for adopting a temporary rule:
Set the Nonresident Deer tag quotas per Commission adoption. Set outfitter deer set-aside tags. Reduce certain
elk zone tags per Commission adoption, and delete obsolete elk zone tags. Set elk zone tags per Commission
adoption.
TEMPORARY RULE JUSTIFICATION: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(1)(c), Idaho Code, the Governor has found
that temporary adoption of the rule is appropriate for the following reasons:
The temporary rule confers a benefit to hunters and outfitters.
FEE SUMMARY: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(2), the Governor has found that the fee or charge being imposed or
increased is justified and necessary to avoid immediate danger and the fee is described herein: N/A
ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the temporary
rule, contact Brad Compton (208) 287-2756.
DATED this 10th day of February, 2009.
W. Dallas Burkhalter, Deputy Attorney General
Natural Resources Division/Fish and Game
600 S. Walnut
P.O. Box 25, Boise, Idaho 83707
(208) 334-3715, Fax (208) 334-2148

THE FOLLOWING IS THE TEXT OF DOCKET NO. 13-0104-0901

500.

NONRESIDENT DEER AND ELK TAG OUTFITTER SET-ASIDE.

01.
Tags. The following number of nonresident deer tags and nonresident elk tags shall annually be set
aside and reserved for sale to persons who have entered into an agreement to utilize the services of an outfitter who is
licensed under Chapter 21, Title 36, Idaho Code. For the each Hunting Season:
(3-20-04)(1-30-09)T
a.

One thousand nine hundred eighty five (1,90085) deer tags (regular or White-tailed);
(4-2-08)(1-30-09)T

b.

Eighty-five (85) S.E. Idaho Area deer tags;

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 32

(3-20-04)

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH & GAME COMMISSION
Rules Governing Licensing
cb.

Docket No. 13-0104-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

Two thousand four hundred (2,400) elk tags (A or B tags for all zones;

(3-20-04)

02.
Restrictions. These tags shall be sold on a first-come, first-serve basis through June 30 of each
year. Application for purchase of these tags shall be made by the outfitter for the nonresident on a form prescribed by
the Department. The application shall be accompanied by the appropriate license fees and a certification by the
outfitter that the nonresident hunter has a contract to hunt with the outfitter making application.
(7-1-93)
03.
Unsold Tags. Any tags not sold by July 1 of each year shall be sold by the Department to
nonresidents on a first-come, first serve basis. If there is a waiting list of individuals desiring a tag for the species
available, those individuals will be first served. Application shall be made only to the Headquarters office of the
Department of Fish and Game in Boise, Idaho.
(7-1-99)
(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
600.

NONRESIDENT DEER AND ELK TAG QUOTAS.

01.
Tag Quotas. The following number of deer tags and elk tags shall be set aside annually and
reserved for sale to nonresidents:
(3-20-97)
a.

Twelve Fourteen thousand eight hundred (12,800 14,000) regular or White-tailed deer tags;
(4-2-08)(1-30-09)T

b.

Twelve thousand eight hundred fifteen (12,815) A or B elk tags for all zones;

(3-20-04)

c.
One thousand two five hundred (1,2500) S.E. Idaho area White-tailed Ddeer tags available only
upon sell out of deer tags referenced in Subsection 600.01.a. of these rules.
(7-1-98)(1-30-09)T
02.
the quota:

Exceptions. Sales of nonresident deer and elk tags to the following persons shall not be counted in
(7-1-93)

a.
Unqualified Residents: Persons who have moved into Idaho and by notarized affidavit show proof
of their intent to become bona fide Idaho residents but are not yet qualified to purchase a resident license. (7-1-93)
b.
Designated Buyers: Nonresident tag buyers who return their unused nonresident deer or elk tag and
a notarized affidavit stating that the tag buyer has not hunted may designate another nonresident to purchase an
additional tag. If the original buyer does not make a designation and has retained an outfitter or guide, the outfitter or
guide may make the designation. The designated buyer must pay the regular fee for the replacement tag. If no
designation is made by either the original buyer or the outfitter or guide, the Department may sell the replacement tag
on a first-come, first-serve basis.
(7-1-93)
c.
Successful nonresident controlled hunt applicants who have not purchased a tag as of the date of
the controlled hunt drawing.
(7-1-93)
d.

Junior mentored tag holders.

(3-20-04)

03.
Refunds. The fee for any nonresident license (as defined in Section 36-202(z), Idaho Code) shall
not be refunded for any reason except as follows.
(7-1-98)
a.
Hunting license and general season deer and elk tag refunds due to death, illness/injury or military
deployment of licensee. Non-resident general season deer or elk tag fees and prerequisite hunting license fee and
controlled hunt deer and elk tag fees may be refunded for death of licensee; illness or injury of licensee which totally
disabled the licensee for the entire length of any applicable hunting season; or military deployment of licensee due to
an armed conflict. Refund must be substantiated by death certificate, published obituary, written justification by a
licensed medical doctor, copy of military orders, or other similar substantiating documents. The hunting license fee
will not be refunded if it was used to apply for any controlled hunt or to purchase a turkey, mountain lion, or bear tag.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 33

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH & GAME COMMISSION
Rules Governing Licensing

Docket No. 13-0104-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

The amount refunded will be the amount of the applicable deer or elk tag and hunting license less all issuance fees
and a fifty dollar ($50) processing fee. The refund request must be postmarked on or before December 31 of the
calendar year in which the license and tags were valid.
(4-6-05)
b.
General season and controlled hunt deer and elk tag refunds for other than death, illness/injury, or
military deployment of licensee. Non-resident general season and controlled hunt deer or elk tag fees may be
refunded for any reason other than death of the licensee; illness or injury of licensee which totally disables the
licensee for the entire length of all applicable seasons; or military deployment of licensee due to an armed conflict.
The request for the refund must be postmarked in the year in which the tag is valid. The hunting license fee will not
be refunded. The refund will be based on the following sliding scale as a percent of the deer or elk tag fee.
Percent of Fee
Refunded

Postmarked
Before April 1

-

75%

in April through June

-

50%

in July and August

-

25%

September through December

-

0%

(4-6-05)
c.
Department Error. The Department determines that a Department employee made an error in the
issuance of the license.
(7-1-98)
d.
Submission Requirements. All refund requests must be in writing and be accompanied with the
original copy of the license or tag.
(7-1-98)
e.

Effective. These changes will be effective with the 1997 licenses and tags.

(7-1-98)

04.
Sale of Unsold Nonresident Deer and Elk Tags to Residents. Any unsold nonresident deer or elk
tags may be sold to residents and to nonresidents as a second tag, at the nonresident deer or elk tag price, beginning
September 1. All privileges and restrictions associated with the use of the nonresident deer or elk tag will apply
equally to residents who purchase a nonresident deer or elk tag.
(3-15-02)
601.

ELK ZONE TAG QUOTAS.

Zone

Units

Total Tags

General
Resident Tags

General
Nonresident
Tags

Outfitter
Allocation

Lolo B Tags

10,12

1600

1008

356

236

Selway A Tags

16A, 17, 19, 20

647

179

254

214

Selway B Tags

16A, 17, 19, 20

1255 1067

565 480

334 284

356 303

Middle Fork A Tags

20A, 26, 27

1551

1168

174

209

Middle Fork B Tags

20A, 26, 27

1636

925

267

444

Boise River B Tags

39

3,300

3,013

269

18

Elk City B Tags

14, 15, 16

1790

1414

326

50

Dworshak B Tags

10A

2380

2118

215

47

(3-15-02)(1-30-09)T

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 34

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAPA 13 - IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
13.01.08 - RULES GOVERNING THE TAKING OF BIG GAME ANIMALS IN THE STATE OF IDAHO
DOCKET NO. 13-0108-0901
NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - ADOPTION OF TEMPORARY RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of the temporary rule is January 30, 2009.
AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5226, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted
a temporary rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Sections 36-104(b) and 36-1101, Idaho Code.
DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is the required finding and concise statement of its supporting reasons
for adopting a temporary rule and a nontechnical explanation of the substance and purpose of the proposed
rulemaking:
Add gray wolves to the big game rules in preparation for Commission season setting when wolves are delisted,
and delete obsolete references.
TEMPORARY RULE JUSTIFICATION: Pursuant to Sections 67-5226(1)(b) and (c), Idaho Code, the Governor
has found that temporary adoption of the rule is appropriate for the following reasons:
The temporary rule complies with amendments in federal programs, and confers a benefit to hunters.
FEE SUMMARY: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(2), the Governor has found that the fee or charge being imposed or
increased is justified and necessary to avoid immediate danger and the fee is described herein: N/A
ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the temporary
rule, contact Sharon Kiefer (208) 287-2780.
DATED this 10th day of February, 2009.

W. Dallas Burkhalter
Deputy Attorney General
Natural Resources Division/Fish and Game
600 S. Walnut
P.O. Box 25, Boise, Idaho 83707
(208) 334-3715, Fax (208) 334-2148

THE FOLLOWING IS THE TEXT OF DOCKET NO. 13-0108-0901

200.
BAG AND POSSESSION LIMITS.
No person may take more than one (1) deer, elk, antelope, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or black bear, or
gray wolf during a calendar year EXCEPT:
(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T
01.
Depredation Hunts. In depredation hunts, one (1) additional deer, elk or antelope may be taken by
persons holding permit/tags for those hunts, EXCEPT those depredation hunt permittees who were selected for
depredation hunts prior to the controlled season for the unit(s) in which they hold a controlled hunt permit must
include any animal they harvest within the restrictions imposed by the controlled hunt permit (no person may take
more than one (1) animal per year by using depredation and controlled hunt permit).
(7-1-93)
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 35

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

02.
Extra Tag Hunts. In extra tag hunts, one (1) additional deer, elk or antelope may be taken by
persons holding tags for those hunts.
(7-1-93)
03.
Limits on Take -- Deer, Elk, Antelope. In no event shall any person take more deer, elk or
antelope in a calendar year than the number of tags the person legally possesses for each species.
(3-30-01)
04.
Limits on Take -- Mountain Lion. No person may take more mountain lions during a calendar
year than the number of tags the person legally possesses for mountain lions.
(3-30-01)
05.
Limits on Take - Black Bear. No person may take more black bears during a calendar year than
the number of tags the person legally possesses for black bears.
(3-30-01)
06.
Limits on Take -- Gray Wolf. No person may take more gray wolves during a calendar year than
the number of tags the person legally possesses for gray wolves.
(1-30-09)T
201. -- 249.

(RESERVED).

250.
TAGS AND PERMITS.
No person shall hunt big game animals without having in possession the appropriate hunting license, tags, stamps and
permits.
(7-1-93)
01.

Use of Tags.

(7-1-93)

a.
Permit/Tags issued for moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat and antelope may be used only in the
controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.
(7-1-93)
b.

Tags issued for antelope archery hunts may be used only in general archery hunts.

c.

Extra tags issued for deer, elk or antelope may be used only in the hunt area for which the tags are
(7-1-93)

issued.

(7-1-93)

d.
Any person who purchases a tag to hunt black bear, or archery antelope, who is unsuccessful in
killing an animal, and who is subsequently drawn for a controlled hunt permit, including an antelope landowner
preference permit, must return the unused tag to a Department office not later than August 10 to exchange the tag for
the appropriate controlled hunt tag. The fee for the exchanged tag is the fee for a duplicate tag.
(3-20-97)
e.
Tags issued for black bear and mountain lion may be used statewide. Extra tags issued for black
bear and mountain lion may be used only in the hunt area for which the tags are issued.
(4-5-00)
f.

Regular tags issued for deer and elk may be used ONLY as follows:

i.

Regular Deer:

(7-1-93)

TYPE OF TAG

SEASONS

Resident (Type 311)

Any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season. EXCEPT in Clearwater
Region, Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, & 20.

Resident (Type 330)

Extra Any antlerless deer tag season. EXCEPT in Clearwater Region, Units 8,
8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20.

Senior Resident (Type 330)

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season. EXCEPT in Clearwater
Region, Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, & 20.

Page 36

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

TYPE OF TAG

SEASONS

S.E. Idaho Area Units 75,
76, 77, and 78 Nonresident

To Hunt Deer in Units 75, 76, 77, and 78 you must have your deer tag validated
for use in these units. These tags are limited to one thousand two-hundred
(1200) nonresident tags and will be issued by lottery. EXCEPT in Clearwater
Region, Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, & 20

Nonresident (Type 411)

Any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season or controlled hunt for which
the permittee was drawn, or may be used to tag a black bear or mountain lion
during the Regular deer season when the black bear or mountain lion season
is open.

Combination Controlled
Hunt Permit and Tag

Only the designated controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Only the designated controlled depredation hunt for which the permittee was
Depredation Hunt Permit and Tag
drawn.
Combination Controlled
Hunt Permit and Extra Tag

Only the designated controlled extra tag hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

(4-6-05)
ii.

Clearwater Deer.

TYPE OF TAG

SEASONS

Resident Clearwater

To hunt deer in any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season in Units 8, 8A,
10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20. These tags are
valid only in the Clearwater Region units, and Regular Deer tags are not valid
in these units.

Resident Extra Clearwater

To hunt an extra any-antlerless deer tag season in Units 8, 8A, 10A, 11A, 14,
and 15. These tags are valid only in the Clearwater Region units, and Regular
Deer tags are not valid in these units.

Senior Resident Clearwater

To hunt deer in any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season in Units 8, 8A,
10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20. These tags are
valid only in the Clearwater Region units, and Regular Deer tags are not valid
in these units.

Nonresident Clearwater

To hunt deer in any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season or controlled
hunt for which the permittee was drawn in Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20. These tags are valid only in the Clearwater
Region and may be used to tag a black bear or mountain lion during the
Clearwater deer season when the black bear or mountain lion season is open.
Regular Deer tags are not valid in these units.

(4-6-05)
iii.

Elk A Tag: Valid only for A Tag elk seasons in specific elk zones.

TYPE OF TAG
Resident

SEASONS
Any elk archery, muzzleloader or general season in A Tag elk seasons in
specific zones.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 37

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

TYPE OF TAG

SEASONS

Senior Resident

Any elk archery, muzzleloader, or general season in A Tag seasons in specific zones.

Nonresident

Any elk archery, muzzleloader, or general season in A Tag elk seasons in
specific zones, or controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Hunt Permit and Tag

Only the designated controlled hunt for which the and Tag permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Depredation Hunt Permit
and Tag

Only the designated controlled depredation hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Hunt Permit and Extra Tag

Only the designated controlled extra tag hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

(4-6-05)(1-30-09)T
ivii.

Elk B Tag: Valid only for B Tag elk seasons in specific elk zones.

TYPE OF TAG

SEASONS

Resident

Any archery, muzzleloader, or general in B Tag elk seasons in specific zones.

Senior Resident

Any archery, muzzleloader, or general in B Tag elk seasons in specific zones.

Nonresident

Any elk controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn or any archery,
muzzleloader, or general in B Tag elk seasons in specific zones.

Combination Controlled
Hunt Permit and Tag

Only the designated controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Depredation Hunt Permit
and Tag

Only the designated controlled depredation hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Permit and Extra Tag

Only the designated controlled and extra tag hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

(4-6-05)
iv.

Super Tag.
TYPE OF TAG

SEASONS

Combination Controlled
Hunt Permit and “Super” Tag

Valid for either antelope, deer or elk and allows the hunter to hunt in any open
and/or controlled hunt for the selected species.

(3-15-02)
g.

Nonresident Junior Mentored Deer tags are not valid for bear, or mountain lion, or gray wolf.
(4-6-05)(1-30-09)T

h.
Any person hunting with a Nonresident Junior Mentored License or tag must be accompanied in
the field by an adult license holder close enough to be within normal conversation or hearing range without shouting
or the aid of electronic devices.
(4-6-05)
i.

Any adult accompanying the holder of a Nonresident Junior Mentored Tag must have a tag for the

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 38

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
same species, valid in the same area.

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking
(4-6-05)

j.
Regular tags issued for gray wolf may be used ONLY as allowed by the gray wolf seasons and
quotas set by Commission proclamation under Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code. The proclamation is published in a
brochure available at Department offices and license vendors.
(1-30-09)T
02.
Return of Tags by Unsuccessful Permittees. Permittees who are not successful in killing a
bighorn sheep, mountain goat or moose shall present or mail their unused tags to a Department office within ten (10)
days after the close of the season for which the tag was valid. Canceled tags will be returned to the hunter upon
request.
(5-15-95)
03.
Archery and Muzzleloader Permits. Any person hunting in an archery only or muzzleloader only
season must have the appropriate permit (archery or muzzleloader) for the relevant season validated on their license.
(3-20-97)

(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
260.

PERMITS FOR CONTROLLED HUNTS.

01.
Use of Controlled Hunt Permits. No person may hunt in any controlled hunt without having a
valid controlled hunt permit in possession.
(7-1-93)
a.

A controlled hunt area with an “X” suffix is an extra tag hunt.

(10-26-94)

b.
In the event a permit is issued based on erroneous information, the permit will be invalidated by the
Department and may NOT be used. The Department will notify the permittee of the invalidation of the permit. The
person will remain on the drawn list, and if there is a waiting period in a succeeding year, the person will be required
to wait the specified time period.
(7-1-93)
c.
Any person who receives a controlled hunt permit and tag for deer is prohibited from hunting in
any other deer hunt--archery, muzzleloader, or general; EXCEPT the holder of a deer controlled hunt permit and tag
may purchase a tag for and hunt in an extra tag hunt, or controlled hunt permit/extra tag hunt for deer.
(3-20-97)
d.
Any person who receives a combination controlled hunt permit/extra tag for deer may hunt in any
other deer hunt--archery, muzzleloader, general or controlled hunt.
(7-1-93)
e.
Any person who receives a controlled hunt permit for elk is prohibited from hunting in any other
elk hunt--archery, muzzleloader, or general; EXCEPT a controlled hunt permit holder may purchase a tag for and
hunt in an extra tag hunt for elk.
(7-1-93)
f.
Any person who receives a combination controlled hunt permit/tag for antelope is prohibited from
hunting in any archery antelope hunt. The holder of an antelope combination controlled hunt permit/extra tag may
apply for a combination controlled hunt permit/tag for antelope or may purchase a tag for an archery antelope hunt.
(7-1-93)
g.
Any person who receives a spring controlled hunt permit for black bear is prohibited from hunting
in any other spring bear hunt - April 15 to June 30.
(7-1-99)
h.
Any person who receives a fall controlled hunt permit for black bear is prohibited from hunting in
any other fall bear hunts -- September 15 to October 31.
(10-26-94)
02.

Nonresident Permit Limitations.

a.

In controlled hunts with ten (10) or fewer permits, not more than one (1) nonresident permit will be

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

(3-20-04)

Page 39

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

issued. In controlled hunts, EXCEPT unlimited controlled hunts, with more than ten (10) permits, not more than ten
percent (10%) of the permits will be issued to nonresidents. This rule shall be applied to each uniquely numbered
controlled hunt and to the controlled hunts for each species.
(4-6-05)
b.

Outfitter allocated hunts are exempt from the limitation of Subsection 260.02.a.

(3-20-04)

c.
For each species, the total number of outfitter allocated controlled hunt permits shall be subtracted
from the result of ten percent (10%) of the sum of all controlled hunt permits; including outfitter allocated controlled
hunts, but excluding all unlimited controlled hunts. In addition to the limitations of Subsection 260.02.a., the resulting
net number shall be the maximum number of controlled hunt permits that may be issued to nonresidents for all
controlled hunts except outfitter allocated and unlimited controlled hunts.
(3-20-04)
03.
Eligibility. Any person possessing a valid Idaho hunting license is eligible to apply for controlled
hunts subject to the following restrictions:
(7-1-93)
a.

Holders of a Nongame Hunting License (Type 208) may not apply for any controlled hunt.(4-6-05)

b.
Any person whose name was drawn on a controlled hunt for either sub-species of bighorn sheep
may not apply for any bighorn permit for two (2) years. Any person whose name was drawn on a controlled hunt for
mountain goat may not apply for a mountain goat permit for two (2) years. Any person whose name was drawn on a
controlled hunt for moose may not apply for a moose permit for two (2) years. Any person whose name was drawn on
a controlled antlered-only deer hunt may NOT apply for any other controlled antlered-only deer hunt for one (1) year.
Any person whose name was drawn on a controlled antlered-only elk hunt may NOT apply for any other controlled
antlered-only elk hunt for one (1) year. The one (1) year waiting period does NOT apply to controlled hunts with an
unlimited number of permits nor Landowner Preference Permits. EXCEPT all successful and unsuccessful antelope,
deer and elk hunters that comply with all Mandatory Report requirements will be eligible to be randomly drawn for
one (1) of ten (10) “Super” controlled antelope/deer/elk tags to hunt in any open general and/or controlled antelope,
deer or elk hunt in the following hunting season.
(3-15-02)
c.
Any person applying for a bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or moose controlled hunt may NOT apply
for any other controlled hunt in the same year EXCEPT Unlimited Controlled Hunts, a controlled black bear hunt, a
controlled gray wolf hunt, or a designated depredation or extra tag hunt for deer, elk or antelope. In addition,
unsuccessful applicants for bighorn sheep, mountain goat or moose controlled hunts are eligible to participate in firstcome, first-served deer, elk and antelope controlled hunt permit sales.
(10-26-94)(1-30-09)T
d.
Any person who has killed a California bighorn ram, Rocky Mountain bighorn ram or a moose on
any controlled hunt may not apply for a permit for the same subspecies, EXCEPT any person who has killed a
California bighorn ram south of Interstate Highway 84 since 1974 and is otherwise eligible, may apply for a Rocky
Mountain bighorn ram permit for any hunt north of Interstate Highway 84. Any person who has killed a Rocky
Mountain bighorn ram north of Interstate Highway 84 since 1974 and is otherwise eligible, may apply for a
California bighorn ram permit for any hunt south of Interstate Highway 84. Auction tag and lottery tag winners are
exempt from the once-in-a-lifetime restrictions on killing bighorn sheep of either subspecies.
(4-5-00)
e.
No person applying for a Rocky Mountain bighorn sheep controlled hunt as a first choice shall
apply for a California bighorn sheep controlled hunt as a second choice. No person applying for a California bighorn
sheep controlled hunt as a first choice shall apply for a Rocky Mountain bighorn sheep controlled hunt as a second
choice. No person shall apply for both a Rocky Mountain and a California bighorn the same year.
(7-1-93)
f.
Any person who kills a bighorn ewe may not apply for another bighorn ewe controlled hunt permit
for five (5) years. The harvest of a bighorn ewe does not make the permittee ineligible to apply for a permit to take a
California bighorn ram or a Rocky Mountain bighorn ram. Any person who applies for a bighorn ewe may not apply
for any bighorn ram the same year.
(7-1-93)
g.

Any person who has killed a mountain goat since 1977 may not apply for a mountain goat permit.
(7-1-93)

h.

Any person who has killed an antlered moose in Idaho may not apply for a moose permit for

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 40

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

antlered moose, and any person who has killed an antlerless moose in Idaho may not apply for a permit for antlerless
moose EXCEPT that any person may apply for permits remaining unfilled after the controlled hunt draw. (4-11-06)
i.
Any person applying for a landowner permission hunt must have a signed permission slip from a
landowner who owns more than one hundred fifty-nine (159) acres in the hunt area. The permission slip must have
the landowner’s name and address on it along with the landowner’s signature.
(7-1-98)
j.

Any person may apply for both a controlled hunt permit/tag and a controlled hunt permit/extra tag.
(7-1-93)

k.
Nonresident hound hunters applying for controlled black bear hunts must first obtain a Hound
Hunter Permit pursuant to IDAPA 13.01.15.200.04, “Rules Governing the Use of Dogs.”
(7-1-99)
l.
Any person applying for an outfitter allocated controlled hunt must have a written agreement with
the outfitter before submitting the controlled hunt application.
(4-11-06)
04.
Applications. Individual applications or group applications for controlled hunts shall be made on a
form prescribed by the Department and must be received at the Headquarters Office of the Idaho Department of Fish
and Game or postmarked not later than the annual dates shown below. Any individual application or group
application which is unreadable, has incomplete or incorrect hunt or license numbers, or which lacks the required
information or fee will be declared void and will not be entered in the drawing. All applications will be considered
final; they may not be resubmitted after correction.
(10-26-94)
a.

Spring black bear - Application period - January 15 - February 15.

(4-6-05)

b.

Moose, bighorn sheep, and mountain goat - Application period for first drawing - April 1 - 30.
(4-6-05)

c.
Deer, elk, antelope, and fall black bear, and gray wolves - Application period for first drawing May 1 - June 5.
(3-30-07)(1-30-09)T
d.
June 15 - 25.

Moose, bighorn sheep, and mountain goat - Application period for second drawing, if applicable (4-6-05)

e.
August 5 - 15.

Deer, elk, antelope, and fall black bear, and gray wolves - Application period for second drawing (4-6-05)(1-30-09)T

05.

Applicant Requirements. Applicants must comply with the following requirements:

(7-1-93)

a.
Only one (1) application, per person or group, will be accepted for the same species, EXCEPT a
person or group may submit one additional application for a controlled hunt permit/extra tag for the same species.
Additional applications for the same person or group for the same species will result in all applicants being declared
ineligible.
(10-26-94)
b.
submitted.

Only one (1) controlled hunt permit/extra tag will be issued for each person on any application
(10-26-94)

c.
Several applications may be submitted in a single envelope so long as each application is for a
single species, a single applicant or group, and both hunts on an application must be controlled hunt permit/tag hunts
or controlled hunt permit/extra tag hunts.
(10-26-94)
d.
Fees must be submitted with each application. A single payment (either cashier's check, money
order, certified check, or a personal check) may be submitted to cover fees for all applications in the same envelope.
If a check or money order is insufficient to cover the fees, all applications will be voided and returned. The
application fee is set by Section 36-416, Idaho Code, per person per hunt, for deer, elk, antelope, moose, bighorn
sheep, mountain goat, black bear, and lion, and gray wolf, applied for and is NOT refundable. The tag fees are not to
be submitted with either the telephone or mail-in-application for deer, elk, antelope, black bear, or mountain lion, or
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 41

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

gray wolf. Persons applying for moose, bighorn sheep, or mountain goat controlled hunts must submit the tag fee and
application fee with their application. Applicants successful in drawing for a moose, bighorn sheep, or mountain goat
will receive a permit tag in the mail.
(4-6-05)(1-30-09)T
e.
Any controlled hunt permits, EXCEPT unlimited controlled hunts that remain unsold after the
controlled hunt drawings may be sold forty five (45) days following the close of each respective controlled hunt
drawing by any Point-of-Sale vendor on a first-come, first-served basis UNLESS such day is a Sunday, in which case
the permits will go on sale the next legal business day. A controlled hunt permit and tag will be issued to successful
applicants. The ten percent (10%) nonresident limitation shall not apply. Applicants with a tag already in possession
must return their tag to a Department office to be exchanged for the appropriate controlled hunt tag. The fee for the
exchanged tag is the fee for a duplicate tag.
(3-15-02)
f.
A “group application” for deer, elk, and antelope is defined as two, three, or four (2, 3, or 4) hunters
applying for the same controlled hunt on the same application. All hunters must comply with all rules and complete
applications properly. All applicants must abide by the same first and second hunt choices.
(10-26-94)
g.
A “group application” for moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, and black bear, and gray wolf, is
defined as two (2) hunters applying for the same controlled hunt on the same application. Both hunters must comply
with all rules and complete applications properly. Both applicants must abide by the same first and second hunt
choices.
(10-26-94)(1-30-09)T
h.
If a group application exceeds the number of permits available in a hunt that group application will
not be selected for that hunt.
(7-1-98)
i.
Landowner permission hunt permits will be sold first-come, first-served basis at the Nampa,
McCall and Headquarters offices of the Idaho Department of Fish and Game after July 15.
(7-1-98)
06.

Refunds of Controlled Hunt Fees.

(7-1-93)

a.
Controlled hunt tag fees will be refunded to the unsuccessful or ineligible applicants for moose,
sheep, and mountain goat. Unsuccessful applicants may donate all or a portion of their tag fee for moose, bighorn
sheep, and mountain goat to Citizens Against Poaching by checking the appropriate box on the application. One
dollar ($1) of the non-refundable application fee will go to Citizens Against Poaching unless the applicant instructs
otherwise.
(3-20-97)
b.

Fees for hunting licenses will NOT be refunded to unsuccessful or ineligible applicants. (10-26-94)

c.
Fees for deer or elk tags purchased prior to the drawing will NOT be refunded to unsuccessful or
ineligible applicants.
(10-26-94)
d.
Overpayment of fees of more than five dollars ($5) will be refunded. Overpayment of five dollars
($5) or less will NOT be refunded and will be retained by the Department.
(7-1-93)
07.
Controlled Hunt Drawing. Single or group applications which are not drawn for the first choice
hunt will automatically be entered into a second choice drawing, provided the second choice hunt applied for has not
been filled.
(7-1-93)
08.
Unclaimed Permits. Successful applicants for the first deer, elk, black bear, gray wolf, or antelope
controlled hunt drawing must purchase and pick up their controlled hunt permit and tag by August 1. All controlled
hunt tags and permits not purchased and picked up will be entered into a second controlled hunt drawing. Any
controlled hunt tags and permits left over or unclaimed after the second controlled hunt drawing will be sold on a
first-come, first-served basis.
(4-6-05)(1-30-09)T
(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 42

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
300.

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

IDENTIFICATION OF ANIMALS THAT LEGALLY MAY BE TAKEN.
01.

Big Game Animals of Either Sex. Big game animals of either sex may be taken as noted below:
(7-1-93)

a.

Mountain Goat. Either sex may be taken EXCEPT nannies accompanied by kids.

b.

Black Bear. Either sex may be taken EXCEPT female black bears accompanied by young. (7-1-93)

c.

Mountain Lion. Either sex may be taken EXCEPT spotted young or females accompanied by
(7-1-93)

d.

Gray Wolf. Either sex may be taken.

02.

Seasons Restricted to Antlered or Male Animals Only.

young.

(7-1-93)

(1-30-09)T
(7-1-93)

a.
Deer. Only deer with at least one (1) antler longer than three (3) inches may be taken in any season
which is open for antlered deer only.
(7-1-93)
b.
Two-point deer. Only deer with not more than two (2) points on one (1) antler, not including brow
point, and at least one (1) antler longer than three (3) inches may be taken in any season which is open for two-point
deer only. A point is an antler projection that is at least one (1) inch long and longer than the width of the projection.
(7-1-99)
c.
Three-point deer. Only deer having at least one (1) antler with three (3) or more points not counting
the brow point or tine may be taken in any season which is open for three-point or larger deer only. A point is an
antler projection that is at least one (1) inch long and longer than the width of the projection.
(3-15-02)
d.
Four-point deer. Only deer having at least one (1) antler with four (4) or more points, not including
the brow point or tine, may be taken in any season that is open for four-point or larger deer only.
(4-6-05)
e.
Elk. Only elk with at least one (1) antler longer than six (6) inches may be taken in any season
which is open for antlered elk only.
(7-1-99)
f.
Spike elk. Only elk with no branching on either antler and at least one (1) antler longer than six (6)
inches may be taken in any season which is open for spike elk only. A branch is an antler projection that is at least one
(1) inch long and longer than the width of the projection.
(7-1-99)
g.
Brow-tined elk. Any elk having an antler or antlers with a visible point on the lower half of either
main beam that is greater than or equal to four (4) inches long.
(3-15-02)
h.
Moose. Only moose with at least one (1) antler longer than six (6) inches may be taken in any
season open for antlered moose only.
(7-1-93)
i.
Bighorn Sheep. Only bighorn sheep rams having three-fourths (3/4) curl or greater horns or
exceeding four (4) years of age may be taken in any hunt open for rams only. Determination of a three-fourths (3/4)
curl shall be made from a broad side view of the head. A ram shall be considered three-fourths (3/4) curl if an
imaginary straight line extending downward from the front of the base of the horn through the center of the eye socket
intersects any portion of the horn.
(7-1-93)
03.

Seasons Restricted to Antlerless or Female Animals Only.

(7-1-93)

a.
Deer. Only deer without antlers or with antlers shorter than three (3) inches may be taken in any
season which is open for antlerless deer only.
(7-1-93)
b.
Elk. Only elk without antlers or with antlers shorter than six (6) inches may be taken in any season
which is open for antlerless elk only.
(7-1-93)
Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 43

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

c.
Antelope. Only antelope without a black “cheek patch” or horns less than three (3) inches long may
be taken during doe and fawn only antelope seasons.
(7-1-93)
d.
Bighorn Sheep. Only bighorn sheep with horns between six (6) inches and twelve (12) inches in
length may be taken in any season which is open for bighorn ewes only.
(7-1-93)
e.
Moose. Only moose without antlers or with antlers less than six (6) inches long may be taken in any
season which is open for antlerless moose only.
(7-1-93)
301. -- 319.
320.

(RESERVED).

TAG VALIDATION AND ATTACHMENT AND PROXY STATEMENT.

01.
Tag. Immediately after any deer, elk, antelope, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, mountain
lion, or black bear, or gray wolf is killed, the appropriate big game animal tag must be validated and securely attached
to the animal.
(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T
a.

Validation. Cut out and completely remove only the two (2) triangles indicating the date and month
(7-1-93)

b.

Attachment of Tag.

of kill.

(7-1-93)

i.
Deer, elk, antelope, moose, mountain goat, black bear, and bighorn sheep: to the largest portion of
the carcass to be retained by the hunter or any person transporting for the hunter. The tag must remain attached during
transit to a place of processing and must remain attached until the meat is processed. The validated tag must
accompany the processed meat to the place of final storage or final consumption.
(10-26-94)
ii.

Mountain lion and gray wolf: To the hide.

(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T

02.
Proxy Statement. Any person transporting or possessing any portion of a carcass of a big game
animal or processed big game animal meat taken by another must have in possession a written statement signed by
the taker showing the number and kinds of animals, the date taken, the taker's name and address, the taker's hunting
license number, and the taker's tag and/or permit number.
(7-1-93)
321. -- 349.

(RESERVED).

350.
IDENTIFICATION OF SEX, SIZE, AND/OR SPECIES IN POSSESSION AND DURING
TRANSPORTATION OR SHIPMENT.
01.
animal.

Evidence of Sex. Evidence of sex must be left naturally attached to the carcass of any big game
(4-6-05)

a.
In antlered or male only seasons, the evidence of sex requirement is met when the head, horns, or
antlers are left naturally attached to the whole carcass or to a front quarter. If the head, horns, or antlers are removed,
some other external evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis or testicles) must be left naturally attached to the carcass or
to a hind quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption; AND the horns or antlers must
accompany the carcass while in transit.
(7-1-93)
b.
In spike elk or two-point (2) deer only seasons, the evidence of sex requirement is met when the
head with both complete unaltered antlers are left naturally attached to the whole carcass or to a front quarter. If the
head or antlers are removed, some other external evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis or testicles) must be left
naturally attached to the carcass or to a hind quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or
consumption; AND both complete unaltered antlers naturally attached to each other must accompany the carcass
while in transit.
(7-1-93)
c.

In antlerless, doe/fawn or female only seasons, if the head is removed from female elk, moose,

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 44

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

deer, antelope or bighorn sheep, some other external evidence of sex (either udder or the vulva) must be left naturally
attached to the carcass or to a hind quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption.
(7-1-93)
d.
The entire head of antlerless male elk, moose, deer, or antelope or a male lamb bighorn sheep killed
during an antlerless, female, doe/fawn or ewe only season, may be left naturally attached to the carcass or to a front
quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption. If the head is removed, some other external
evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis, or testicles) must be left naturally attached to the carcass or to a hind quarter
until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption, AND the lower jaw must accompany the carcass
while in transit.
(7-1-93)
e.
For black bear, and mountain lion, and gray wolf external evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis or
testicles for males, or vulva for females) must be left naturally attached to the hide until the mandatory check has
been complied with.
(7-1-98)(1-30-09)T
02.
Evidence of Species. In seasons restricted to mule deer only or white-tailed deer only, if the head is
removed, the fully-haired tail must be left naturally attached to the carcass.
(7-1-93)
03.
Evidence of Size. Any hunter taking a bighorn ram must leave that portion of the skull plate
containing the upper one-half (1/2) of the eye socket naturally attached to both of the horns until after the horns have
been pinned by the Department.
(7-1-93)
04.
Other. The Department may designate seasons and areas in which the head or lower jaw must
accompany the carcass in transit.
(7-1-93)
351.
WASTE OF GAME MEAT.
Hunters are required to remove and care for the edible meat of big game animals, except mountain lions and gray
wolves. This includes the meat of the front quarters as far down as the knees, hindquarters as far down as the hock,
neck meat, meat along the backbone and meat covering the ribs. It does not include meat of the head, internal organs
and meat on the bones after close trimming.
(4-5-00)(1-30-09)T

(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
410.
UNLAWFUL METHODS OF TAKE.
No person shall take big game animals as outlined in this section.
01.

Firearms.

(7-1-93)
(7-1-93)

a.
With any firearm that, in combination with a scope, sling, and/or any other attachments, weighs
more than sixteen (16) pounds.
(7-1-93)
b.

With any shotgun using any shot smaller than double-aught (#00) buck.

c.

With any rimfire rifle, rimfire handgun or any muzzleloading handgun, EXCEPT for mountain
(7-1-93)

d.

With a fully automatic firearm.

lion.

(7-1-93)

(10-26-94)

e.
With any electronic device attached to, or incorporated in, the firearm (including handguns and
shotguns) or scope; except scopes containing battery powered or tritium lighted reticles are allowed.
(4-2-08)
02.

Bows, Crossbows, Arrows, Bolts, Chemicals or Explosives.

a.

With arrows or bolts having broadheads measuring less than seven-eighths (7/8) inch in width and

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 45

(3-20-97)

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

having a primary cutting edge less than fifteenth-thousandths (0.015) inch thick.

(7-1-93)

b.
With any bow having a peak draw weight of less than forty (40) pounds up to or at a draw of
twenty-eight (28) inches, or any crossbow having a peak draw weight of less than one hundred-fifty (150) pounds.
(3-20-97)
c.

With any chemicals or explosives attached to the arrow or bolt.

(7-1-93)

d.

With arrows or bolts having expanding broadheads.

(7-1-93)

e.
With arrows or bolts having barbed broadheads. A barbed broadhead is a broadhead which has any
portion of the rear edge of the broadhead forming an angle less than ninety (90) degrees with the shaft or ferrule.
(7-1-93)
f.
With any electronic or tritium-powered device attached to, or incorporated into, an arrow, bolt,
crossbow, or bow.
(3-30-01)
g.

With any bow capable of shooting more than one (1) arrow at a time.

(7-1-93)

h.

With any compound bow with more than eighty-five percent (85%) let-off.

(4-2-08)

i.
With an arrow and broadhead, or bolt and broadhead, with a combined total weight of less than
three hundred (300) grains.
(4-2-08)
j.
With an arrow less than twenty-four (24) inches or a crossbow bolt less than twelve (12) inches in
length from the broadhead to the nock inclusive.
(4-2-08)
k.

With an arrow wherein the broadhead does not proceed the shaft and nock.

(3-30-01)

l.
During an “Archery Only” season, with any firearm, crossbow (except holders of handicapped
archery permits), or other implement other than a longbow, compound bow, or recurve bow, or:
(3-30-07)
i.
With any device attached that holds a bow at partial or full draw (except holders of handicapped
archery permits).
(3-30-07)
ii.

With any bow or crossbow equipped with magnifying sights.

(3-20-97)

m.
During a “Traditional Archery Only” season, with any firearm, crossbow, or other implement other
than a longbow or recurve bow, or:
(3-15-02)
i.

With an arrow not constructed of wood or fletched with non-natural material.

(3-15-02)

ii.

With any bow equipped with sights.

(3-15-02)

n.

With any crossbow pistol.

(3-20-97)

03.

Muzzleloaders.

(7-1-93)

a.
With a muzzleloading rifle or musket which is less than forty-five (.45) caliber for deer, antelope,
or mountain lion, or gray wolf, or which is less than fifty (.50) caliber for elk, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat,
or black bear.
(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T
b.

With any electronic device attached to, or incorporated in, the muzzleloader.

(3-30-01)

c.
During a “Muzzleloader Only” season, with any firearm, muzzleloading pistol or other implement
other than a muzzleloading rifle or musket that:
(7-1-93)

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 46

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

i.
Is at least forty-five (.45) caliber for deer, antelope, or mountain lion, or gray wolf, or at least fifty
(.50) caliber for elk, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat or black bear.
(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T
ii.

Is capable of being loaded only from the muzzle.

(7-1-93)

iii.

Is equipped only with open or peep sights.

(7-1-93)

iv.
Is loaded only with loose black powder or, loose Pyrodex or other loose synthetic black powder.
Pelletized powders are prohibited.
(4-2-08)
v.

Is equipped with no more than two (2) barrels.

(7-1-93)

vi.
Is loaded only with a projectile with a diameter within one hundredth (.01) of an inch of the bore
diameter. Sabots are prohibited.
(4-2-08)
vii.

Is equipped only with flint, musket cap, or percussion cap. 209 primers are prohibited.

(4-2-08)

viii.

Is equipped with an exposed pivoting hammer and has an exposed ignition system.

(4-2-08)

ix.
Is loaded only with a patched round ball or conical non-jacketed projectile comprised wholly of
lead or lead alloy. Sabots are not allowed.
(4-11-06)
04.
may be used:
a.

Short-Range Weapon. During Short-Range Weapon ONLY seasons ONLY the following weapons
(7-1-99)
With any shotgun using any slug or double-aught (#00) or larger buckshot.

(7-1-99)

b.
With any muzzleloader that is at least forty-five (0.45) caliber for deer, antelope, or mountain lion,
or gray wolf, or at least fifty (0.50) caliber for elk, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or black bear.
(7-1-99)(1-30-09)T
c.
With any bow having a peak draw weight of not less than forty (40) pounds up to or at a draw of
twenty-eight (28) inches, or any crossbow having a peak draw weight of not less than one hundred fifty (150) pounds.
(7-1-99)
05.

Other.

(7-1-93)

a.
With electronic calls EXCEPT for the hunting of mountain lions in Units 41, 42 and that portion of
Unit 12 north of State Highway 12 southwest of the Doe Creek Road (Forest Service Road 566) and northeast of
Cabin Creek and Forest Service Road 486.
(3-15-02)
b.
With any bait including grain, salt in any form (liquid or solid), or any other substance (not to
include liquid scent) to constitute an attraction or enticement, with the exception of applicable rules for the black bear
baiting permit. See Rules of the Idaho Fish and Game Commission, IDAPA 13.01.17, “Rules Governing the Use of
Bait for Taking Big Game Animals.”
(3-30-01)
c.
With dogs, EXCEPT for mountain lion or black bear. See Rules of the Idaho Fish and Game
Commission, IDAPA 13.01.15, “Rules Governing the Use of Dogs.”
(7-1-93)
d.
With any net, snare, trap, chemical, deadfall or device other than legal firearm, archery or
muzzleloader equipment.
(7-1-93)
e.
Within an enclosure designed to prevent ingress or egress of big game animals, including fenced
facilities defined as Domestic Cervidae Farms under Section 25-3501, Idaho Code, unless authorized by the director.
This rule shall not apply to domestic cervidae which are lawfully privately owned elk, fallow deer, or reindeer.
(4-6-05)

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 47

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
420.
MANDATORY CHECK AND REPORT REQUIREMENTS.
Any hunter killing black bear, Panhandle elk, moose, bighorn sheep or mountain goat, or mountain lion in a unit with
no female lion quota must, WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF KILL, or any hunter killing mountain lion
in a unit with a female quota must, WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS OF THE DATE OF KILL, or any hunter killing a gray
wolf must, WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS OF THE DATE OF KILL, comply with the mandatory check and report
requirements by:
(4-5-00)(1-30-09)T
01.
Harvest Report. Completing the relevant harvest report (big game mortality report or other report
form as required) for the species taken.
(4-6-05)
02.
Presentation of Animal Parts. Presenting the following animal parts so that Department personnel
may collect biological data and mark the animal parts:
(7-1-93)
a.
Bear: Skull and hide to be presented to a conservation officer, regional office or official check point
for removal and retention of premolar tooth and to have the hide marked. No person shall have in possession, except
during the open season and for ten (10) days after the close of the season, any raw black bear pelt which does not have
an official state export tag attached (either Idaho's or another state's official export tag).
(7-1-93)
b.
Mountain Lion: Skull and hide to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office to have
the hide marked. No person shall have in possession, except during the open season and for five (5) days after the
close of the season, any raw mountain lion pelt which does not have an official state export tag attached (either
Idaho's or another state's official export tag).
(7-1-93)
c.
Gray Wolf: Skull and hide to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office for removal
and retention of a premolar tooth, and to have the hide marked. No person who does not possess a fur buyer or
taxidermist license and/or appropriate import documentation shall have in possession, except during the open season
and for five (5) days after the close of the season, any raw gray wolf pelt that does not have an official state export tag
attached (either Idaho’s or another state’s official export tag).
(1-30-09)T
cd.

Moose: Antlers from antlered animals to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office.
(7-1-93)

Bighorn Sheep: Ram horns to be presented to a regional office for marking, ewe horns to be
de.
presented to a regional office.
(7-1-93)
ef.

Mountain Goat: Horns to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office.

(7-1-93)

03.
Authorized Representative. A hunter may authorize another person to comply with the above
requirements if that person complies with reporting requirements and possesses enough information to accurately
complete the necessary form.
(7-1-93)
(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
422.
MANDATORY WOLF TELEPHONE REPORT.
In addition to other check and reporting requirements, any hunter killing a gray wolf must report the harvest within
twenty-four (24) hours by calling the Wolf Reporting Number, a toll-free telephone number published in the gray
wolf season brochure available at Department offices and license vendors.
(1-30-09)T
(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
500.

AREAS CLOSED TO HUNTING OF BIG GAME ANIMALS.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 48

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
The Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Docket No. 13-0108-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

01.
Restricted Areas for Big Game. Hunting, killing, or molesting of any big game animal is
prohibited in the following areas:
(7-1-93)
a.
Craters of the Moon National Monument and Preserve in Blaine and Butte Counties; the boundary
of the Craters of the Moon National Monument was recently greatly enlarged by Presidential Proclamation. All of the
lands added to the Monument and Preserve remain open to hunting, while lands within the former National
Monument remain closed to hunting. It is the hunter's responsibility to check the current status of open/closed area
boundaries prior to hunting.
(4-6-05)
b.
All state parks, EXCEPT Farragut State Park that has a November/December deer archery season,
Billingsley Creek at Malad Gorge State Park, Castle Rock State Park and state land within the City of Rocks National
Reserve are all open to hunting;
(4-6-05)
c.

Harriman State Park Wildlife Refuge.

(4-6-05)

d.

Nez Perce National Historical Park in Clearwater, Idaho, and Nez Perce Counties;

(7-1-93)

e.
That portion of Ada County within Veterans Memorial Park and the area between State Highway
21 to Warm Springs Avenue and the Boise City limits;
(4-6-05)
f.

Yellowstone National Park in Fremont County;

(7-1-93)

g.
On any of those portions of State game preserves, State wildlife management areas, bird preserves,
bird refuges, and bird sanctuaries for which hunting closures have been declared by legislative or Commission action;
(7-1-93)
h.
All or portions of national wildlife refuges, EXCEPT as specified in federal regulations for
individual refuges; and,
(7-1-93)
i.
County.

All Snake River islands between the Glenns Ferry bridge and the Sailor Creek bridge in Elmore
(7-1-93)

j.
Hagerman Fossil Beds National Monument in Twin Falls County, EXCEPT that portion within an
area of fifty (50) feet in elevation above the high water level of the Snake River. The upslope area is marked by
yellow fiberglass markers, and hunting is permitted downslope to the river.
(3-20-97)
02.
Mountain Lions and Gray Wolves. Mountain lion or gray wolf may not be hunted or pursued
within one-half (1/2) mile of any active Department of Fish and Game big game feeding site.
(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T
03.
Black Bear and Gray Wolves. Black bear or gray wolf may not be hunted or pursued within two
hundred (200) yards of the perimeter of any designated dump ground or sanitary landfill.
(7-1-93)(1-30-09)T

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 49

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAPA 16 - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE
16.03.04 - RULES GOVERNING THE FOOD STAMP PROGRAM IN IDAHO
DOCKET NO. 16-0304-0901
NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - TEMPORARY RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of the temporary rule is January 1, 2009.
AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5226, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted
a temporary rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Section 56-203, Idaho Code.
DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is the required finding and concise statement of its supporting reasons
for adopting a temporary rule:
Idaho's current Food Stamp rule, regarding how the Department acts on changes in expenses when a family
relocates to a new residence, is out of compliance with federal regulations. Food and Nutrition Services, the federal
entity that oversees the program, is requiring that Idaho change its rule to meet federal regulations. This rule change
must be in effect on January 1, 2009.
When “Change Reporting Households” experience a change in their housing cost because of relocating, that new
expense must be used in the calculation of the food stamp benefit. This rule change applies to approximately 30% of
the Food Stamp caseload. This change in rule may reduce benefits for some households and may increase benefits for
other households.
TEMPORARY RULE JUSTIFICATION: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(1)(b), Idaho Code, the Governor has found
that temporary adoption of the rule is appropriate for the following reasons:
A Federal mandate requires this change in rule.
FEE SUMMARY: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(2), the Governor has found that the fee or charge being imposed or
increased is justified and necessary to avoid immediate danger and the fee is described herein: NA
FISCAL IMPACT: The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any fiscal impact on the state general
fund greater than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) during the fiscal year:
There is no fiscal impact to the state general fund due to this rulemaking.
ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the temporary
rule, contact Rosie Andueza at (208) 334-5553.
DATED this 4th day of February, 2009.
Tamara Prisock
DHW - Administrative Procedures Section
450 W. State Street - 10th Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036
(208) 334-5564 phone; (208) 334-6558 fax
dhwrules@dhw.idaho.gov e-mail

THE FOLLOWING IS THE TEXT OF DOCKET NO. 16-0304-0901

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 50

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

Department of Health and Welfare
Rules Governing the Food Stamp Program in Idaho

Docket No. 16-0304-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

501.
INITIAL CHANGES IN FOOD STAMP CASE.
Act on changes in household circumstances found during the application or the initial interview.

(6-1-94)

01.
Anticipated Changes. A household can be eligible in the application month, but not eligible the
month after the application month because of expected changes in circumstances. The household may not be eligible
for the application month, but eligible for the next month. The same application form is used for the denial and the
next month’s eligibility determination.
(6-1-94)
02.
Food Stamps for the Application Month. The household’s Food Stamp issuance for the
application month may differ from its issuance in later months.
(6-1-94)
03.
Food Stamp Issuance Changes. The Department will make changes to the household’s Food
Stamp issuance when it is required to act on a change.
(3-30-07)
04.
Change Before Certification. If a household reports a change in household circumstances before
certification and the Department can act on the change, include the reported information in determining Food Stamp
eligibility and amount.
(6-1-94)
05.
Change After Certification. If a household reports a change after the initial Food Stamp benefit
has been paid, the Department must act on the change if it was required to be reported or would increase the
household's Food Stamp benefits under these rules. Changes in the household’s expenses will not be acted upon until
recertification with the exception of changes in shelter and utility expenses for change reporting households that
move. Notice of the change must be given to the Food Stamp household.
(4-6-05)(1-1-09)T
(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
601.
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES.
The household must report and verify changes in circumstances based on the requirements for the reporting group to
which the household is assigned. Changes may be reported by phone, by mail, or directly to the Department.
Households must report as follows:
(4-6-05)
01.

Change Reporting (CR) Households. Change reporting households must report the following:
(4-11-06)

a.

Unearned income changes of more than fifty dollars ($50);

(4-6-05)

b.

Earned income changes of more than one hundred dollars ($100);

(4-6-05)

c.

Address changes and new shelter and utility expenses related to a change in address;
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T

d.

Changes in household composition; and

(4-6-05)

e.

When resources exceed the resource limit.

(4-6-05)

02.
following:

Simplified Reporting (SR) Households. Simplified reporting households must report the
(4-6-05)

a.
When the household’s total gross income exceeds one hundred thirty percent (130%) of the Federal
Poverty Guideline (FPG) for the household size;
(4-6-05)
b.

Any change of address; and

c.

A decrease in ABAWD hours to less than eighty (80) hours per month.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

(4-11-06)

Page 51

(4-6-05)

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

Department of Health and Welfare
Rules Governing the Food Stamp Program in Idaho

Docket No. 16-0304-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

(BREAK IN CONTINUITY OF SECTIONS)
613.

CHANGES ON WHICH THE DEPARTMENT MUST ACT.

01.
General Changes on Which Department Must Act. Regardless of whether the Food Stamp
Benefit will increase or decrease, the Department must act as described in Sections 616, 617, and 618 of these rules
when:
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T
a.

The household requests closure;

(4-6-05)

b.

The TAFI or AABD grant amount changes;

(4-6-05)

c.

An individual is sanctioned or disqualified;

(4-6-05)

d.

The change would cause prohibited participation, see Section 219 of these rules;

(4-11-06)

e.
Information is received from a source the Department has defined as verified upon receipt in
Section 012 of these rules;
(4-11-06)
f.

The change is required to be reported and the change is expected to continue into the next month;
(4-6-05)

g.
The Food Stamp benefit will increase and the change is not a change in expenses with the exception
of new shelter and utility expenses for change reporting households that move;
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T
h.

There is a change of address; or

(4-11-06)

i.

All members of the household move out of the state of Idaho.

(4-6-05)

02.
Changes Resulting in an Increase in the Food Stamp Benefit. The Department must also act on
changes that have been reported that would increase the household's Food Stamp amount as described in Section 616
and 617 of these rules.
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T
03.
Documentation. Changes must be documented in the case record, even if there is no change in the
Food Stamp amount.
(6-1-94)
04.
Change Report Form. A new Change Report Form (HW 0594 or HW 0586) must be given or sent
to the household when a change is reported.
(6-1-94)
05.
Receipt of Report Notice. The Department must notify the household when the report is received.
A Notice of Decision meets this requirement, when notifying the household of a benefit determination.
(6-1-94)
06.
Proof. Give the household a written request for proof. The household must be told failure to
provide the proof will result in decreased or stopped benefits. The Department must document how the request for
proof was made.
(3-15-02)
07.
Unclear Information. If the Department is unable to readily determine the effect of a change on
the household's benefit amount, the Department will issue a written request advising the household of proof it must
provide or actions it must take, to clarify its circumstances. The household has ten (10) days in which to respond to
the Department’s request, either by telephone or correspondence.
(4-6-05)
614.

(RESERVED) CHANGES IN EXPENSES FOR CHANGE REPORTING HOUSEHOLDS.

01.
Change of Address. A change reporting household that reports a change of address will be
required to provide proof of the new shelter and utility expenses related to the change in address. The Department

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 52

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

Department of Health and Welfare
Rules Governing the Food Stamp Program in Idaho

Docket No. 16-0304-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

will adjust the Food Stamp benefit regardless of whether the new shelter and utility expenses would cause the Food
Stamp benefit to increase or decrease. If the new shelter and utility expenses are not verified, no shelter and utility
expenses will be allowed in the calculation of the Food Stamp benefit.
(1-1-09)T
02.
Change in Dependent Care, Child Support, Medical Expenses, or Shelter or Utility Costs at
the Same Address. A change reporting household reporting a change in dependent care, child support, medical
expenses, or shelter or utility expenses at the same address will not be required to provide proof of the change until
recertification or the twelve-month contact. The Department will not adjust the Food Stamp benefit during the
certification period regardless of whether the change in these expenses would cause the Food Stamp benefit to
increase or decrease
(1-1-09)T
615.
CHANGES IN SHELTER, DEPENDENT CARE, CHILD SUPPORT OR MEDICAL EXPENSES FOR
SIMPLIFIED REPORTING HOUSEHOLDS.
Regardless of the reporting group to which it belongs, a A simplified reporting household reporting a change in
shelter, utility, dependent care, child support, or medical expenses will be not be required to provide proof of the
change until recertification or the twelve (12) month contact. The Department will not adjust the Food Stamp benefit
during the certification period regardless of whether the change in expenses would cause the Food Stamp benefit to
increase or decrease.
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T
616.
(RESERVED) INCREASES IN FOOD STAMP BENEFITS FOR CHANGE REPORTING
HOUSEHOLDS.
01.
Change Reporting Household Reports a Change. If the change reporting household reports a
change, other than a change to the expenses, that results in an increase in food stamps and the proof cannot be
obtained through interfaces or data brokers, the Department must allow the household ten (10) days to provide proof.
(1-1-09)T
02.
Failure to Provide Proof of Change. If the household fails to provide proof of a change that
would increase the benefit level, the food stamp benefit remains at the amount already established. An exception to
this rule is made for shelter and utility expenses related to a change of address. The household must verify, and the
Department must act upon, the new shelter and utility expenses. If the new shelter and utility expenses are not
verified, no shelter and utility expenses will be allowed in the calculation of the Food Stamp benefit.
(1-1-09)T
03.
Proof Provided Within Ten Days. If the household provides proof within ten (10) days of
reporting the change, the Department will increase the Food Stamp benefits beginning the month immediately
following the month in which the change was reported. For changes reported after the 20th of the month, a
supplement is issued for the next month no later than the 10th of the next month. If the change is reported and verified
after the final date to adjust Food Stamp benefits for the following month in the Department’s automated eligibility
system, the change to the Food Stamp benefits must be made by the following month, even if a supplement must be
issued.
(1-1-09)T
04.
Proof Not Provided Within Ten Days. If the household fails to provide proof within ten (10) days
of reporting the change, but provides proof later, benefits are increased the month after the proof of the change is
provided.
(1-1-09)T
617.

INCREASES IN FOOD STAMP BENEFITS FOR SIMPLIFIED REPORTING HOUSEHOLDS.

Simplified Reporting Household Reports a Change. If a simplified reporting household reports a
01.
change, other than a change to expenses, that results in an increase in Food Stamps and the proof cannot be obtained
through interfaces or data brokers, the Department must allow the household ten (10) days to provide proof. The
increase must be handled as follows regardless of the reporting requirement.
(1-1-09)T
02.
Failure to Provide Proof of Change. If the household fails to provide proof of a change that
would increase the benefit level, the Food Stamp benefit remains at the amount already established.
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T
013.

Proof Provided Within Ten Days. If the household provides proof within ten (10) days of

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 53

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

Department of Health and Welfare
Rules Governing the Food Stamp Program in Idaho

Docket No. 16-0304-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

reporting the change, the Department will increase the Food Stamp benefits beginning the month immediately
following the month in which the change was reported. For changes reported after the 20th of the month, a
supplement is issued for the next month no later than the 10th of the next month. If the change is reported and verified
after the final date to adjust Food Stamp benefits for the following month in the Department’s automated eligibility
system, the change to the Food Stamp benefits must be made by the following month, even if a supplement must be
issued.
(4-11-06)
024.
Proof Not Provided Within Ten Days. If the household fails to provide proof within ten (10) days
of reporting the change, but shows provides proof later, benefits are increased the month after the proof of the change
is provided.
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T
618.
DECREASES IN FOOD STAMP BENEFITS.
If a change that is required to be reported results in a decrease in Food Stamp benefits, and proof is required, the
Department change must be verifyied and take action within ten (10) days of the date the change was reported. If the
household fails to provide proof within ten (10) days, the Food Stamp case must be closed with timely notice. The
notice must explain the reason for the action. An exception to this rule is if the change involves a shelter and utility
expense for a change reporting household that has moved and the change is not verified, the case will not be closed.
Instead, no shelter and utility expenses will be allowed in the calculation of the Food Stamp benefit. If the household
then provides proof before the first day of the month the case would close, benefits must be continued, adjusted, or
ended as appropriate. The Department must give adequate notice to adjust or end benefits.
(4-11-06)(1-1-09)T

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 54

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAPA 59 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IDAHO
59.01.06 - RETIREMENT RULES FOR THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IDAHO (PERSI)
DOCKET NO. 59-0106-0701
NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - RESCISSION OF TEMPORARY RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this rescission is March 1, 2009.
AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5226, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has
rescinded the temporary rule previously adopted under this docket. The action is authorized pursuant to Section 591314(1), Idaho Code.
DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is a concise explanatory statement of the reasons for rescinding the
temporary rule:
This temporary rule delayed increases in contribution rates to the unused sick leave fund by public schools
scheduled to take effect July 1, 2009 and July 1, 2010. Actuarial valuation indicates the currently scheduled
increases are not necessary to adequately fund the benefits provided by the schools unused sick leave fund. By
publication of a separate temporary rule, the scheduled increase is being delayed until July 1, 2011 and July 1, 2012.
ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the rescission
of this temporary rule, contact Joanna L. Guilfoy, PERSI, 287-9271.

DATED this 1st day of March, 2009.

Don Drum
Executive Director
Public Employee Retirement System of Idaho
607 N. 8th Street, Boise, ID 83702
P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0078
Phone: 208-287-9230
Fax: 208-334-3408

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 55

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAPA 59 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IDAHO
59.01.06 - RETIREMENT RULES FOR THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IDAHO (PERSI)
DOCKET NO. 59-0106-0901
NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - ADOPTION OF TEMPORARY RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of the temporary rule is March 1, 2009.
AUTHORITY: In compliance with Sections 67-5221(1) and 67-5226, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this
agency has adopted a temporary rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Section 59-1314(1), Idaho Code.
DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is the required finding and concise statement of its supporting reasons
for adopting a temporary rule:
To delay scheduled increase in contribution rates to the unused sick leave fund by public schools.
TEMPORARY RULE JUSTIFICATION: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(1)(c), Idaho Code, the Governor has found
that temporary adoption of the rule is appropriate for the following reasons:
To delay scheduled increase in contribution rates to the unused sick leave fund by public schools. Actuarial
valuation indicates the currently scheduled increases are not necessary to adequately fund the benefits provided by
the schools unused sick leave fund.
FEE SUMMARY: Pursuant to Section 67-5226(2), the Governor has found that the fee or charge being imposed or
increased is justified and necessary to avoid immediate danger and the fee is described herein: N/A
ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning this temporary
rule, contact Joanna L. Guilfoy, PERSI, 287-9271.
DATED this 1st day of March, 2009.

Don Drum
Executive Director
Public Employee Retirement System of Idaho
607 N. 8th Street, Boise, ID 83702
P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0078
Phone: 208-287-9230
Fax: 208-334-3408

THE FOLLOWING IS THE TEXT OF DOCKET NO. 59-0106-0901
552.
SICK LEAVE FUNDING RATES (RULE 552).
The sick leave pools shall be funded by employer contributions as follows:

(3-30-01)

01.
State Agencies and Junior College Districts. All employer groups participating in the pools
established by Sections 33-2109A and 67-5339, Idaho Code, shall contribute point sixty-five percent (.65%) of
employee covered payroll.
(3-30-01)
02.

Schools. All employer groups participating in the pool established by Section 33-1228, Idaho

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 56

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Retirement Rules for PERSI

Docket No. 59-0106-0901
Temporary Rulemaking

Code, shall contribute the percentage of employee covered payroll based on the number of days of paid sick leave
permitted during the contract year for certified teachers as set forth in the following table:
Beginning:

July 1, 2006

July 1, 200711

July 1, 200812

9-10 days

1.16%

1.18%

1.21%

11-14 days

1.26%

1.35%

1.44%

More than 14 days

Individual rate to be set by the Retirement Board based on current cost
and actuarial data and reviewed annually

Where a four (4) day work week or similar policies have been adopted, adjustments shall be made to convert the
number of days of paid sick leave to the contribution level necessary to maintain equity within the pool. (Amended 3(4-11-06)(3-1-09)T
30-01) (Amended 4-11-06).
03.
Subdivisions. All employer groups participating in the pool established by Section 59-1365, Idaho
Code, shall make contributions as provided in Rule 578.
(3-30-01)

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 57

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

LEGAL NOTICE
Summary of Proposed Rulemakings
PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT
TO PROPOSE OR PROMULGATE
NEW OR CHANGED AGENCY RULES
The following agencies of the state of Idaho have published the complete text and all related, pertinent information
concerning their intent to change or make the following rules in the new issue of the state Administrative Bulletin.
Because of the moratorium on proposed rulemaking during the legislative session
there are no proposed rules being promulgated or published in this month’s Bulletin
Please refer to the Idaho Administrative Bulletin, March 4, 2009, Volume 09-3 for notices and text of all
rulemakings, public hearing schedules, Governor's executive orders, and agency contact information.
Issues of the Idaho Administrative Bulletin can be viewed at the county law libraries or online.
To view the Bulletin or Code or for information on purchasing the Bulletin and other rules publications, visit our
website at adm.idaho.gov/adminrules/ or call (208) 332-1820 or write the Dept. of Administration, Office of
Administrative Rules, 650 W. State St., Room 100, Boise, ID 83720-0306.

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 58

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

Sections Affected Index
IDAPA 13 - IDAHO FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
13.01.04 - Rules Governing Licensing
Docket No. 13-0104-0901
500. Nonresident Deer And Elk Tag Outfitter Set-Aside. .................................................................... 32
600. Nonresident Deer And Elk Tag Quotas. ...................................................................................... 33
601. Elk Zone Tag Quotas. ................................................................................................................. 34

13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
Docket No. 13-0108-0901
200. Bag And Possession Limits.........................................................................................................
201. -- 249. (Reserved). ..........................................................................................................................
250. Tags And Permits........................................................................................................................
260. Permits For Controlled Hunts. .....................................................................................................
300. Identification Of Animals That Legally May Be Taken.................................................................
301. -- 319. (Reserved). ..........................................................................................................................
320. Tag Validation And Attachment And Proxy Statement................................................................
321. -- 349. (Reserved). ..........................................................................................................................
350. Identification Of Sex, Size, And/Or Species In Possession
And During Transportation Or Shipment. ................................................................................
351. Waste Of Game Meat. ................................................................................................................
410. Unlawful Methods Of Take. .........................................................................................................
420. Mandatory Check And Report Requirements. ............................................................................
422. Mandatory Wolf Telephone Report..............................................................................................
500. Areas Closed To Hunting Of Big Game Animals. .......................................................................

35
36
36
39
43
44
44
44
44
45
45
48
48
48

IDAPA 16 - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE
16.03.04 - Rules Governing the Food Stamp Program in Idaho
Docket No. 16-0304-0901
501. Initial Changes In Food Stamp Case. .........................................................................................
601. Reporting Requirements And Responsibilities. ...........................................................................
613. Changes On Which The Department Must Act. ..........................................................................
614. Changes In Expenses For Change Reporting Households. .......................................................
615. Changes In Expenses For Simplified Reporting Households......................................................
616. Increases In Food Stamp Benefits For Change Reporting Households......................................
617. Increases In Food Stamp Benefits For Simplified Reporting Households...................................
618. Decreases In Food Stamp Benefits. ...........................................................................................

51
51
52
52
53
53
53
54

IDAPA 59 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF IDAHO
59.01.06 - Retirement Rules for the Public Employee Retirement System of Idaho (PERSI)
Docket No. 59-0106-0901
552. Sick Leave Funding Rates (Rule 552). ....................................................................................... 56

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Page 59

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN

Cumulative Rule-Making Index

CUMULATIVE RULEMAKING INDEX
CUMULATIVE RULEMAKING INDEX OF IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

FOR THE ABOVE LINK TO WORK,
YOU MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE INTERNET
This index tracks the history of all agency rulemakings from 1993 to the present.
It includes all rulemaking activities on each chapter of rules
and includes negotiated, temporary, proposed, pending
and final rules, public hearing notices
and vacated rulemaking notices.

Subject Index
A
Anticipated Changes 51
Applicant Requirements, Controlled
Hunt 41
Applications, Controlled Hunt
Permits 41
Archery & Muzzleloader Permits 39
Areas Closed To Hunting Of Big Game
Animals 48

B
Bag & Possession Limits 35
Big Game Animals of Either Sex,
Identification Animals Legally
Taken 43
Black Bear & Gray Wolves, Area
Closed 49
Bows, Crossbows, Arrows, Bolts,
Chemicals or Explosives, Unlawful
Methods of Take 45

C
Change After Certification 51
Change Before Certification 51
Change in Dependent Care, Child
Support, Medical Expenses, or
Shelter or Utility Costs at the Same
Address 53
Change Report Form, Sent to
Household 52
Change Reporting Households (CR)
Households 51
Changes In Expenses For Change
Reporting Households 52
Changes In Expenses For Simplified
Reporting Households 53
Changes On Which The Department
Must Act 52
Changes Resulting in an Increase in the
Food Stamp Benefit 52
Clearwater Deer 37
Controlled Hunt Drawing 42

D
Decreases In Food Stamp Benefits 54
Depredation Hunts 35
Documentation of Charges 52

E
Eligibility, Controlled Hunt Permits 40
Elk A Tag 37
Elk B Tag 38
Elk Zone Tag Quotas 34
Evidence of Sex 44
Evidence of Size 45
Evidence of Species 45
Exceptions, Nonresident Deer & Elk
Tag Quotas 33

Idaho Administrative Bulletin

Extra Tag Hunts 36

F
Failure to Provide Proof of Change 53
Failure to Provide Proof of Change,
Increases 53
Firearms, Unlawful Methods of
Take 45
Food Stamp Issuance Changes 51
Food Stamps for the Application
Month 51

G
General Changes on Which Department
Must Act 52

H
Harvest Report 48

I
Identification Of Animals That Legally
May Be Taken 43
Identification Of Sex, Size/Species In
Possession/During Transportation/
Shipment 44
Increases In Food Stamp Benefits For
Change Reporting Households 53
Increases In Food Stamps For
Simplified Reporting
Households 53
Initial Changes In Food Stamp Case 51

L
Limits on Take - Black Bear 36
Limits on Take -- Deer, Elk,
Antelope 36
Limits on Take -- Gray Wolf 36
Limits on Take -- Mountain Lion 36

M
Mandatory Check/Report
Requirements 48
Mandatory Wolf Telephone Report 48
Mountain Lions & Gray Wolves, Areas
Closed 49
Muzzleloaders, Unlawful Methods of
Take 46

N
Nonresident Deer & Elk Tag Outfitter
Set-Aside 32
Nonresident Deer & Elk Tag
Quotas 33
Nonresident Permit Limitations,
Controlled Hunt Permits 39

Days 53
Proof Not Provided Within Ten Days,
Increases 54
Proof Provided Within Ten Days 53
Proof Provided Within Ten Days,
Increases 53
Proof, Inform Household of Proof of
Changes Required 52

R
Receipt of Report Notice, Department
Must Notify 52
Refunds of Controlled Hunt Fees 42
Refunds, Nonresident Deer & Elk Tag
Quotas 33
Regular Deer 36
Reporting Requirements &
Responsibilities 51
Restricted Areas for Big Game 49
Return of Tags by Unsuccessful
Permittees 39

S
Sale of Unsold Nonresident Deer Tags
to Residents 34
Seasons Restricted to Antlered or Male
Animals Only, Identification Animals
Legally Taken 43
Seasons Restricted to Antlerless or
Female Animals Only, Identification
Animals Legally Taken 43
Short Range Weapon, Unlawful
Methods of Take 47
Sick Leave Funding Rates 56
Simplified Reporting (SR) & Extended
Certification (EC) Households 51
State Agencies & Junior College
Districts, Sick Leave Funding
Rates 56
Super Tag 38

T
Tag Quotas, Nonresident Deer/Elk 33
Tag Validation & Attachment & Proxy
Statement 44
Tags & Permits 36

U
Unclaimed Permits 42
Unlawful Methods Of Take 45
Use of Controlled Hunt Permits 39
Use of Tags 36

W
Waste Of Game Meat 45

P
Permits For Controlled Hunts 39
Presentation of Animal Parts 48
Proof Not Provided Within Ten

Page 83

March 4, 2009 - Vol. 09-3

